
Manuscripta Orientalia II
A selection offered by Antiquariat Inlibris



2

A precious and early manuscript of the third volume of al-Ghazali’s personal magnum 
opus and what is considered the greatest work of the Islamic Golden Age, The Revival 
of Religious Sciences, copied within a century of its author’s death. Muhammed ibn 
Muhammed at-Tusi al-Ghazali (1058–1111) was one of the greatest figures of the Golden 
Age; he gained fame for his legal theories, philosophy, and works on logic, but it was this 
particular work for which he was most respected. Al-Ghazali has been called the single 
most influential Muslim after the prophet Muhammad, and a “Mujaddid”, or Renewer 
of the Faith. His works were so highly acclaimed by his contemporaries that he was 
awarded the honorific title “Proof of Islam” (“Hujjat al-Islam”).

Famously born from a spiritual crisis experienced after his appointment to a prestig-
ious intellectual position as head of the Nizzamiyya University in Baghdad, Revival of 
Religious Sciences was and remains a hugely influential theological text throughout the 
mediaeval period. Its themes include ascetism and morals within the structure of Muslim 
law and Sufism. Indeed, in addressing these themes, al-Ghazali succeeded in synthesiz-
ing his ideas into what became a classic introduction to the way Islamic concepts and 
practices might form the foundation of reflective religious life.

Quite a well preserved and very early copy.
Description: Folio (214 × 288 mm). Arabic manuscript on paper. 66 ff. 21 lines of bold black naskh script 
with occasional underlining and notations in red. 19th century leather-backed marbled boards.�  
The first leaf (containing only the title of the work) is a later addition; light edgewear and standard 
gentle browning to leaves. 

References: GAL I, 422, no. 25.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60809/

Very early copy of al-Ghazali’s most famous work

1.	 Al-Ghazali, Muhammed ibn 
Muhammed at-Tusi.

Ihya Ulum al-Din [The Revival of 
Religious Sciences].

Iran or Iraq, 1 Sha’ban 604 H [= 20 Feb. 
1208 CE].�
� € 75,000
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Lengthy and well preserved 13th century Arabic manuscript law book on the fatwa, 
produced in the Levant by an anonymous author.

A fatwa is legal advice given by a Muslim authority on request, with the purpose 
of resolving a religious or legal problem that has arisen among members of Islam. The 
person who gives the legal information is familiar with Islamic jurisprudence (fiqh) and 
is referred to as a mufti; the one who asks for legal advice is called mustafti. According 
to the famed 13th century Islamic jurist Ibn al-Qaayyim al-Jawziya, mufti were “God’s 
agents”.

The present anonymous work treats the jurisprudence of the fatwa itself, rather than 
declaring fatwa on something. The title means “The book of (kitab) analysis or under-
standing (al-waaqi) of the fatwa (fi’l-Fatawi)”. As described in the book itself, this is the 
first of an unknown total number of volumes.

Fatwas were produced by jurists from the 10th century onward; in the 13th century, 
when the present copy was made, several important Islamic lawbooks were compiled in 
India at the Sultanate of Delhi. 
Description: Small 4to in 6s (17 x 14 cm). Arabic manuscript, 15 to 17 lines to the page, written in clear 
cursive ta’liq script on brown Middle Eastern paper. With occasional red rubrication. Contemporary (?) 
blind-tooled calf, mostly covered with later calf, leaving only the contemporary back cover exposed. 
19th century European paper endpapers. Includes a loose leaf of 18th century European paper with 
Arabic manuscript writing on one side.�  
Binding a bit short. Shelf marks on the front pastedown. Later annotations on the 19th century front 
endpapers. First leaf repaired. A few minor holes throughout, paper browned, 2 quires in the middle 
detached, otherwise in remarkably good condition for its age.

Very early manuscript treatise about the fatwa

2.	 Fatwa manuscript. 

Kitab al-Waqi’at fi’l-Fatawi.

[Levant, ca. 1290 CE].

� € 35.000
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Provenance: 1963 Elghanyan to Hagop Kevorkian (1872-1962); sold at Sotheby’s, 18 April 1983 
(Kevorkian collection), lot 25; private collector.

References: Schoenberg Database 29775.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn61643/
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3.	 Ibn al-’Arabi al-Ta’i al-Hatimi, Abu 
‘Abdallah Muhammad.

Fusus al-Hikam [Bezels of Wisdom].

Syria, 13th century CE.

� € 65,000

Important, early manuscript of Ibn Arabi’s work on the essence and meaning of the 27 
principal prophets, written in Damascus in AH 627 (1230 CE) after the author had expe-
rienced an epiphany of the Prophet. The Arab Andalusian scholar Ibn ‘Arabi (1165–1240), 
a native of Murcia, Al-Andalus, was highly influential within Islamic thought as a mys-
tic, poet, and philosopher; his cosmological teachings came to dominate the worldview 
in many parts of the Muslim world. His traditional title is “Muhyiddin” (“Reviver of 
Religion”). A printed edition of this text would appear in Bulaq in AH 1252 (1836 CE).

The present manuscript was very likely copied during the author’s lifetime by Abd 
al-Samad bin Ali bin Abbad al-Mutayyib, a student of Ibn Arabi, from a copy that was 
read to the scholar Muwaffaq al-Din al-Qaysi al-Ishbili by Ibn Arabi’s principal student 
Sadr al-Din al-Qunawi and approved by the author himself.

A fine textual witness, and a remarkable survival.
Description: 8vo (160 × 250 mm). Arabic manuscript on oriental paper. 64 ff. 21 lines of black naskh 
script with headlines and occasional emphases in red. 19th century half calf over cloth boards.�  
First leaves of text with extensive marginal glosses, more sparing later on. Old traces of worming 
without loss to text and several old remarginings; some waterstaining throughout, mainly confined 
to margins. 

References: GAL I, 442 (572), 11.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60808/

Probably copied during the author’s lifetime,
from a manuscript approved by the author
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4.	 The Perfection of Wisdom in Eight 
Thousand Lines.

Tibet, 13th century CE.

� € 125,000

A canonical Buddhist sutra and the central text of the Mahayana Prajnaparamita school: 
a Tibetan translation from the original Sanskrit, of which there are also Chinese, Korean, 
and Japanese translations. The Perfection of Wisdom sutra exists in a range of shorter and 
longer recensions, of which that in 8,000 lines is regarded as having been the source, 
since according to Buddhist belief, its precursor, no longer extant, in Buddhist Prakrit, 
the vernacular language actually spoken by the Buddha, transmitted the actual spoken 
words of the Buddha. This Sanskrit text was then expanded into versions in 10,000, 
18,000, 25,000, and 100,000 lines or verses, for the advanced adepts who could appreci-
ate detailed commentary, and on the other hand abridged to versions in 2,500, 700, 500, 
300, 150 and 25 lines for those of lesser understanding. Modern scholarship considers 
that the text was elaborated by a series of additions to a small original core, not identical 
to any of the later ‘short’ versions, over the period from 50 to 700 CE.

While there is no colophon, this manuscript was almost certainly donated or spon-
sored by a lay person who hoped to win merit by financing the copying of the text. This 
manuscript is a superb example of Tibetan uchen (dbu-can) calligraphy produced during 
the 13th and 14th centuries. The text shows a few archaistic orthographic characteristics, 
such as the presence of the da-drag (the letter ‘da’ as a secondary suffix for some syllables), 
which suggest an early date, probably 13th or 14th century.

Although the manuscript is not illustrated, it displays some of the best uchen callig-
raphy produced in Tibet. The gold letters are pleasingly spaced and very exactly executed 
on the lustrous blue ground, which represent “the clear empty space, the void from 
which all things arise”.
Description: 20 × 65 cm. 314 sheets of heavy, multi-layered paper stained in blue over the whole area, 
varnished on the writing space, surrounded by a frame, within which are written 8 lines of approxi-
mately 80 characters in Tibetan uchen (dbu-can) script using gold ink. Each leaf written on both sides.

Early Himalayan manuscript: a complete Sutra 
written in gold on blue stained paper
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Upper cover from another manuscript, in black ink; beneath a flap are 2 lines of very large script with 
the words “in the language of India”. The first leaves of the manuscript contain 4, 5, 6 and 7 lines of 
script. Text is complete.�  
Some damage to the outer corners of the upper and lower 10–20 leaves. With very early marginal 
patches over tears from frequent turning of the pages.

Provenance: McCarthy Collection, Hong Kong, 2010–18. Previously in a UK private collection, acquired 
in 1999.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60278/
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An early manuscript copy of this well-respected Sufi guide to the devout life, also 
known as The High Road of Worshippers or The Path of the Worshipful Servants. Its author, 
Muhammed ibn Muhammed at-Tusi al-Ghazali (1058–1111), was one of the greatest fig-
ures of the Golden Age of Islam, famed for his theology, legal theories, philosophy, and 
works on logic. Al-Ghazali has been called the single most influential Muslim after the 
prophet Muhammed, and a “Mujaddid”, or Renewer of the Faith. His works were so 
highly acclaimed by his contemporaries that al-Ghazali was awarded the honorific title 
“Proof of Islam” (“Hujjat al-Islam”).

Like many of al-Ghazali’s important theological writings, The Path of Worshippers is 
part of al-Ghazali’s contribution to the development of a systematic view of Sufism and 
to the integration and acceptance of Sufism in mainstream Islam.

A good early copy.
Description: Folio (180 × 250 mm). 62 ff. Arabic manuscript on paper. 25 lines of black naskh script with 
important words and phrases picked out in red. 19th century leather-backed boards with flap.�  
Some waterstaining throughout. Binding shows some exterior wear, professionally repaired.

References: Cf. GAL I, 423, no. 38; S I, 751.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60803/

An early manuscript of al-Ghazali’s work on the practice of Sufism

5.	 Al-Ghazali, Muhammed ibn 
Muhammed at-Tusi.

Minhaj al-abidin [The Path of 
Worshippers].

Mamluk provinces or Turkey, 13th 
century CE.

� € 48,000
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Rare and early manuscript of Ibn Kammuna’s principal work, this copy written less than 
fifty years after the commentary, which made its author famous, was completed in 1268.

Ibn Kammuna (1215–84), who lived in Baghdad, is considered one of the most impor-
tant Jewish philosopher-physicians after his Andalusian colleague Moses ibn Maimon 
(Maimonides, d. 1204) and is known to have corresponded with the illustrious polymath 
Nasir al-Din Tusi (d. 1274). Ibn Kammuna experienced the overthrow of Abbasid power 
by Mongol troops in 1258. Following this event, many faiths cohabited in Baghdad until 
the new power converted to Islam. It is at the heart of this multi-confessional society that 
Ibn Kammûna wrote most of his work.

The Sharh al-Talwiyyat constitutes one of the major contributions to the work of 
Sohrawardi (d. 1191), who had died in Aleppo less than eighty years before the commen-
tary was written. Several texts suggest that Ibn Kammuna would have stayed in Aleppo, 
around 1250, to collect direct sources from Sohrawardi’s students. Thus, Ibn Kammuna 
played a key role in the dissemination of the thought of Sohrawardi and the illuminative 
philosophy (“Ishrâq” in Arabic) that he initiated (cf. Henri Corbin, 1945).

The three parts of this work are devoted respectively to logic, the natural sciences, 
and theology. According to the census established by John Lameer, there are only about 
fifty copies of Sharh al-Talwihat by Ibn Kammuna, taking into account the complete 
and incomplete copies. Our manuscript, dating from 716 H (1316 CE), is said to be the 
tenth oldest known copy of Ibn Kammuna’s commentary on the work of Suhrawardi. 
This set of two volumes comprises parts 2 and 3, while the volume on logic is not present.
Description: 4to (175 × 244 mm). Arabic manuscript on paper. 2 volumes. 117 pp. 68 pp. 27 lines to the 
page, written in dark brown ink on buff paper, catchwords in red, some diagrams, dated at the end of 
each book. Modern brown morocco bindings with fore-edge flap.

Among the oldest manuscripts of this text in existence

6.	 Ibn Kammuna.

Sharh al-talwiyyât al-lawhiyya 
wa al-’ursîyya li-l-Suhrawardî 
[Explanations and Commentary on 
Sohrawardi’s Allusions].

No place, 716 H [= 1316 CE].

� € 125,000



13

References: Reza Pourjavadi & Sabine Schmidtke, A Jewish Philosopher of Baghdad. ‘Izz al-Dawla Ibn 
Kammuna (d. 683/1284) and His Writings. Leiden and Boston, 2006 (= Islamic Philosophy, Theology 
and Science. Texts and Studies, vol. 65). Joep Lameer, “Ibn Kammuna’s Commentary on Suhrawardi’s 
Talwihat. Three Editions”, Journal of Islamic Manuscripts 3 (2012), pp. 154–184.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn57789/
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An interesting Coptic hagiography of St. Isidore written in Arabic. This Mamluk Egyptian 
manuscript is from the Golden Age of Copto-Arabic literature, featuring the Miracles 
of St Isidore of Antioch, part of the Coptic Orthodox hagiography genre and a popular 
saint and martyr in the Coptic church. Copto-Arabic literature (Coptic Christian litera-
ture written in Arabic) got its start in the 10th century when Coptic bureaucrats began to 
keep administration records in Arabic. By the 14th century, Copto-Arabic literature was 
reaching its peak, and was no longer limited to dry bureaucracy but included practical 
and spiritual texts, such as this one.

The manuscript itself shows several hallmarks of its Coptic context: the black script is 
decorated in red in the Coptic manuscript style, and the enlarged chapter headings echo 
those found in Coptic manuscripts; additionally, its pages are numbered not in Arabic 
but in Coptic zimam numerals (also known as haruf al-zimam numerals), invented by 
10th century Coptic bureaucrats seeking to replace Classical Coptic numerals with a 
more effective number system. 

Altogether a fascinating and early example of a particularly Coptic tradition of Arabic 
literature. A striking manuscript in bold, attractive script.
Description: Folio (205 × 290 mm). (Verso of 77), 78–170, 303–306, 208, 183–188, 13 (but with cor-
rect catchword from fol. 188?)–18, 32–76, 201, 203–212, 30, 214–218, 172–178 ff. Arabic manuscript on 
paper. 18th century red morocco with flap, ruled in blind.�  
Exterior somewhat worn, binding a touch delicate. Misbound at some point in its history, with some 
text lacking as a result.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60806/

Coptic hagiography of St Isidore written in Arabic

7.	 [Isidore of Antioch].

The Miracles of St. Isidore.

Mamluk Egypt, 14th–15th century CE.

� € 65,000
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Al-Jurjani’s important medical compendium, the first major medical text to be written 
in Persian.

Al-Jurjani (d. 1136) “went to live in Khwarizm in 504/1110 and became attached to the 
Khwarizmshahs Kutb al-Din Muhammad, to whom he dedicated his Dhakirah. [...] His 
Dhakirah Khwarizmshahi, probably the first medical encyclopaedia written in Persian 
and containing about 450,000 words, is one of the most important works of its kind; it 
also exists in an Arabic version, and was translated into Turkish and (in an abbreviated 
form) into Hebrew” (Encyclopaedia of Islam).

Modelled on the Qanun of Ibn Sina (Avicenna), the Dhakirah is divided into ten 
books, covering: definition and utility of medicine, and the structure and powers of the 
human body; health and disease, in general, including causes and symptoms of disease, 
and accidents of the body; the preservation of health; diagnosis, crisis and prognosis; 
fevers and their treatment; local diseases and their treatment; tumours, ulcers and so 
forth; the care of the external parts of the body (hair, skin, nails, and so on); poisons and 
antidotes; and simple and compound drugs.
Description: Arabic manuscript on paper with somewhat wavy laid lines (335 × 239 mm; text area 263 
× 176 mm), 544 ff., written in a tidy nasta’liq, 35 lines to the page, text frame of red and blue rules, 
important words and phrases in red or in larger naskh; chapter headings repeated in margins in a bold 
calligraphic script, several marginal annotations in various contemporary and later hands. Early 20th 
century brown roan preserving covers of contemporary morocco binding blindstamped with a single 
tool to form a central motif of three interlocking lozenges, smaller lozenges above and below, blind-
stamped cornerpieces.�  
Binding stained and rubbed. Various seal impressions (some erased) on first and second leaves and at 
end of text. Paper shows some splashes, soiling and staining, first leaf re-attached and with loss of one 
or two words on verso (sense recoverable), margins of last few leaves strengthened, but generally in 
good, sound condition.

Inscribed by a Mosul physician in AH 913 (1507 CE)

8.	 Al-Jurjani, Zayn al-Din Abu Ibrahim 
Isma’il bin Husayn.

Dhakhirah-i Khwarazm-Shahi.

Probably Anatolia, late 15th century CE.

� € 65,000
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Provenance: Abdul-Malik bin Mahmud al-Mausuli al-tabib (“the physician”), with his ownership 
inscription dated 5 Rajab 913 AH (10 Nov. 1507) at the Mu’ayiddi hospital in Mosul. Later in the collec-
tion of the distinguished German ophthalmologist and Arabist Max Meyerhof (1874–1945), with his 
bookplate on the front pastedown.

References: GAL I, 487 & S I, 889. Cf. Keshavarz, A descriptive and analytical catalogue of Persian man-
uscripts in the library of the Wellcome Institute for the History of Medicine, pp. 52–54 & p. 149. Fihrist 
records no copies of the Arabic translation.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn48940/
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Part four of a pre-Mughal Qur’an commentary, treating the text from Surah 21, Al-Anbya 
(The Prophets), to Surah 75, Al-Qiyamah (The Resurrection).

A fine example of an early Qur’anic manuscript.
Description: Folio (244 × 345 mm). Persian manuscript, Bihari script on paper. 287 (instead of 292) ff., 
foliated 364–655 (lacking 550–551 and 622–624). Surah headings in gilt and colours, verse divisions 
marked by gold and black ink rosettes, numerous circular and tear-shaped markers in the margins, 
elaborately ornamented in gold and colours. Bound in modern oriental-style full leather with fore-edge 
flap and recessed cover decorations.�  
Lacks five leaves according to the foliation; some dampstaining; several edge flaws (more severe near 
the end of the volume), often remargined. Traces of dust in the gutter throughout.

Provenance: 1950s private ownership stamp of the “Mohd. Halim Salimi Library”, Kandahar, 
Afghanistan, on fol. 490v. Mohammed Halim Salimi of Kandahar worked in an administrative capacity 
for the USA’s International Cooperation Administration (ICA) Mission to Afghanistan in 1959. In 1960 
Salimi applied to the ICA for reimbursement of a lost sum of $123.88; the application was refused on 
the grounds that Salimi was not in fact an ICA employee but was sub-contracted by the agent Herman 
Klee (see report B-144148-O.M., 1 Nov 1960). Acquired from Hampel Auctions, Munich.

References: Cf. S. A. Blair, Islamic Calligraphy (Edinburgh 2006), pp. 386–390; Qur’an, exhibition cata-
logue (Istanbul 2010), pp. 350f., no. 92.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn57381/

Pre-Mughal Qur’an commentary

9.	 [Qur’an].

Manuscript Qur’an commentary.

Sultanate of Delhi, 15th century CE.

� € 35,000
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A very early manuscript copy of the well-known Tadhkiratu’ sh-shu’ara of Dawlatshah b. 
‘Al’ al-Dawla Bakhtishah al-Ghazi al-Samarqandi (d. 1507), an important biographical 
dictionary of Persian poets. Completed in 1487, the work was dedicated to Mir ‘Ali Shir, 
the famous vizier at the court of Sultan Husayn Bayqara of Herat (ruled 1469–1506). It 
became a much-used source for many later biographers, and Hammer-Purgstall’s trans-
lation from 1818 exerted great influence on early 19th century German studies of Persian 
literature.

Two 18th century copies are held by the Morgan Library (MS M.1185) and the British 
Library (IO Islamic 3777); the catalogue of the Buhar Library in Burdwan records a 
manuscript dated AH 980 (1572 CE), which is singled out for being a “very old and 
exceedingly valuable copy” (no. 90). The present manuscript, copied only 26 years after 
the author’s death, must thus be considered of particular importance.
Description: Large 4to (195 × 399 mm). Persian manuscript on polished oriental paper. 50 leaves. 
25 lines of black and occasional red nasta’liq within gilt, black and blue rules. Beginning of the text 
decorated with a coloured Safavid illustration cut from another manuscript and inserted within an 
illuminated medallion. Bound in Qajar-age full brown morocco with ornamental designs stamped in 
blind to both covers.�  
Some staining, soiling and wrinkling to first and last leaves, otherwise very clean and finely written. 
Manuscript ownership dated AH 1274 (1857 CE) on prefixed ruled blank leaf. The colophon, dated 
AH 940 and signed by the scribe Muhammad (Mihr?) ‘Ali, was supplied in the 19th century on an 
appended ruled leaf.

Provenance: 20th century Parisian private collection, kept in the family for several generations and 
dispersed in 2022.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60710/

Very early manuscript copy of an important
biographical dictionary

10.	 Dawlatshah ibn ‘Ala al-Dawla 
Bakhtishah.

Tadhkirat al-shu’ara [Lives of the 
Ancient Persian Poets].

Safavid Iran, 940 H [= 1533/34 CE].

� € 8,500
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A brief commentary on the Riddles of Mir Husayn ibn Muhammad Nishapuri al-Mu’mayi 
and other riddles, either by the commentator himself or taken from other poets. Mir 
Husayn Nayshapuri (known as “Mu’amma’i”) had been the author’s teacher; his well-
known collection of versified conundrums on the 99 names of Allah was composed in 
916 H (1510/11 CE).

An uncommonly early specimen, written close to the lifetime of the commentator, if 
not during it: corresponding copies of this text in the British Library (IO Islamic 4407) 
and in Princeton (Islamic Mss., NS 1006) date from the 18th century.

Description: 8vo (110 × 175 mm). Persian manuscript on polished cream-coloured oriental paper. 119 
leaves. 16 lines of black and occasional red nasta’liq with frequent marginal glosses; two diagrams in 
red and black ink. In later Qajar lacquered papier-mache binding with polychrome floral decoration.�  
Some folios replaced. Lacquer covers chipped in places; interior well preserved with a fairly extensive 
but unobtrusive waterstain.

Provenance: from the private collection of Michel E. Abemayor (1912–1975) of New York, the last 
descendant of an important Cairo dynasty of dealers in Egyptian antiquities.

References: Cf. C. A. Storey, Persian literature, III, pp. 224f. Agha Buzurg, Dhari’ah 21 (1936), p. 364.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60479/

On Persian enigmas and riddles

11.	 ‘Ashiq, Rukn al-Din (Sadiq Rukni 
Ashiq).

Sharh-i mu’ammayat-i Mir Husayn.

Persia, Rajab 964 [= May 1557 CE].

� € 8,500
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16th century Arabic manuscript of Euclid’s famous Elements of Geometry, the “oldest 
mathematical textbook in the world still in common use today” (PMM). The translation 
is by the great Persian polymath Nasir ad-Din at-Tusi (1201–74), after whom the lunar 
crater “Nasireddin” is named. Written in Central Asia, this manuscript comprises only 
the first ten books rather than the usual thirteen.

Description: 4to (162 × 252 mm). Arabic manuscript on oriental paper. 165 ff. (including several inter-
leaves), ca. 12–14 lines, per extensum. Black ink with occasional words and punctuations in red. With 
numerous red and black ink diagrams in the text and margins. Contemporary leather, restored and 
spine rebacked.�  
Some browning and occasional light waterstains to paper. The fully restored binding uses the original 
cover material.

References: GAL I, 510, 23.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60464/

Arabic manuscript of Euclid’s Elements

12.	 Euclid / [Al-Tusi, Nasir al-Din 
Muhammad ibn Muhammad 
(transl.)].

Kitab tahrir usul li-Uqlidus [Elements].

Central Asia, 16th century CE.

� € 25,000
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Handsome manuscript collection of the most important poets of the Ottoman classical 
period, including but not limited to Bâkî (1526–1600), Isa Necati (d. 1509), Muhammad 
ibn Sulaiman Fuzuli (1480–1556), Hayâlî (c. 1500–57), and Yahya Efendi (1494–1570). 
The eighteen leaves of silhouetted paper are an important survival of a popular but 
rarely preserved mediaeval and early modern book decoration practice. To dye silhou-
etted paper, Ottoman papermakers used stencils or pads of felt to bleed designs into the 
paper itself, creating a beautiful, airy impression of colour and pattern on which a scribe 
would write. These were high-cost, coveted items in both the East and the West. Perhaps 
consequently, this manuscript, likely produced in Western Anatolia, had by 1596 made 
its way to Silesian Breslau (Wroclaw), in what is now Poland. An elaborate librarian’s 
inscription, dated and signed “G. Scheidt”, identifies its new home as the library of the 
Church of St Mary Magdalene.

The inscription notes that the text was donated to the library by “Fridrich von 
Schliwicz und Klein Wandriß zu Zieserwicz”. Friedrich von Schliewitz was a Silesian 
nobleman who gifted a total of five Turkish manuscripts to St Mary Magdalene Library 
in 1596, all of which received chains of libri catenati (the remnant punched hole of which 
is visible on the leather covers of this manuscript) and the elaborately painted crest com-
missioned by the library from Breslau painter Matthias Heintze (d. 1622). Georg Scheidt 
(d. 1601) was a teacher at the Mary Magdalene grammar school between 1569 and 1575 
before becoming a librarian to the local church library (cf. Zeitschrift des Vereins p. 218, 
and Schönborn, p. 28). After his death he was replaced by Christoph Sarcephalus, who 
completed the inventory which forms the library’s earliest known catalogue (cf. Garber, 
p. 568).

The present manuscript itself boasts numerous marginal notes in an early hand, as 
well as marginalia on fol. 109, depicting a horse in red ink. In all a well-preserved and 
well-travelled early modern text.

Ottoman poetry on silhouetted paper, brought to Silesia in the 
16th century

13.	 [Baqi / Fuzuli / Hayali (et al.)].

Mirda-i gonca-dehen-i Iala-zar 
[Rosebud Shawls of the Tulip Bed].

Probably Western Anatolia, later 16th 
century CE.

� € 35,000



27

Description: 8vo (125 × 197 mm). 206 ff. (foliated in pencil 1–204 + 1 endpaper in an early 19th century 
hand). Ottoman Turkish manuscript on paper (largely polished paper, but including 18 leaves of silhou-
ette paper with a floral pattern in pink and mint green) in several hands. Contemporary limp leather 
with remant impression of library chain.�  
Covers a bit worn, some early paper repairs.

Provenance: from the collection of the Turkish-German artist Nedim Sönmez (b. 1957), of Izmir, a 
specialist for decorated paper, to whom it belonged since 1988. Previously the manuscript had been in 
a private German collection in Bremen.

References: Carl Brockelmann, Verzeichnis der arabischen, persischen, türkischen und hebräischen 
Handschriften der Stadtbibliothek zu Breslau, no. 31. Cf. Klaus Garber, Bücherhochburg des Ostens, in: 
Garber (ed.), Kulturgeschichte Schlesiens in der Frühen Neuzeit I, p. 568. Carl Schönborn, Beiträge zur 
Geschichte der Schule und des Gymnasiums zu St. Maria Magdalena in Breslau, p. 28. Zeitschrift des 
Vereins für Geschichte und Alterthum Schlesiens 13.13 (1876), p. 218.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60503/
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One of the few existing complete copies of this medical milestone. Exceptionally rare: a 
fundamental medical work from the Golden Age of Islamic scholarship, preceding and 
influencing Avicenna’s Qanun. Monumentally influential not only in Islamic medicine, 
this work even had a profound impact in the West. It was first translated into Latin by 
Constantinus Africanus in the 11th century for use as a primary text at Salerno’s medical 
school, and then again in 1127 by Stephen of Antioch. By the 14th century knowledge 
of the work was so widespread that Al-Majusi is mentioned as one of antiquity’s great 
medical scholars in Chaucer’s Canterbury Tales.

The text is divided into two distinct books, each of which comprise ten “maqalas” 
(sections), subdivided into “babs” (chapters). The first section deals with the theory 
of medicine, including anatomical structures and they body’s physiology; the second 
examines the practical treatment of medicine, the application of medical treatments 
and surgery. Indeed, this is the earliest known Arabic medical work to provide detailed 
instructions on surgical procedure.

Ali ibn al-Abbas al-Majusi was a 10th century Persian physician and psychologist, 
known in the Latin tradition as “Hali Abbas”. Born in Ahvaz in southwest Persia, he was 
perhaps the most celebrated physician in the Eastern Caliphate of the Buwayhid dynasty, 
becoming physician royal to Emir ‘Abdul al-Daula Fana Khusraw.

The manuscript was produced for a wealthy and important patron in 16th century 
Persia, written on fine paper by a single scribe who names himself as Salam’ullah bin 
Habib’ullah bin Muhammad in colophons at the end of the various sections. Many of 
these colophons also record the date of their completion, showing that the entire codex 
took two years to produce.

Complete manuscript copies of this text are exceptionally rare: its vast encyclopedic 
nature made it an expensive commodity in the Middle Ages, and its sheer size usually 
necessitated it to span several volumes. The present example appears to have been bound 
as two separate books at the time of copying before being joined together in a single large 
volume in the 19th century. Overall a very clean and attractive specimen.

Precursor to Ibn Sina’s Qanun: the earliest Arabic medical work to 
provide instructions on surgical procedure

14.	 Ali ibn al-Abbas al-Majusi.

Kitab Kamil as-Sina’a at-Tabbaiya [The 
Complete Book of Medical Art].

Safavid Persia, 990–991 H [= 1582–
1584 CE].

� € 175,000
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Description: 4to (180 × 240 mm). Arabic manuscript on cream paper. Two books, each with 10 chap-
ters or maqalas, bound in one volume. (614) leaves, lacking one leaf from Book 2 (maqala 8, bab 23) 
and another leaf from Book 2 (maqala 10, bab 23) replaced in 19th century manuscript facsimile. 21 
lines written in black naskh, chapter headings and important sections in red, catchwords throughout, 
each of the 20 chapters with an index of the ‘bab’ within and each with a separate colophon. Later 
brown lacquered leather over pasteboards, faintly pressed central medallions to covers, rebacked.�  
Edges a little scuffed; some very minor marginal staining to a few sections, occasional light mottling. A 
few outer edges repaired (only affecting the text of two leaves).

Provenance: sold at Sotheby’s, Arts of the Islamic World sale, 23 October 2019, lot 119 (described 
without mention of the facsimile leaves).

https://inlibris.com/item/bn53684/
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A rare, complete, and well-preserved late 16th century Arabic manuscript of Al-Birjandi’s 
Sharh al-Tadhkirah, a commentary (originally in Persian) on the Tadhkira, the astronom-
ical memoir of the Persian polymath at-Tusi (1201–74). As consistent with the Islamic 
tradition of commentary, Al-Birjandi provides explanations for the reader and provides 
alternative views while assessing the viewpoints of predecessors.

Abd Ali ibn Muhammad ibn Husayn Birjandi (d. 1528) was a prominent Persian 
astronomer, mathematician and physicist from Birjand. A pupil of Mansur ibn Muin 
al-Din al-Kashi, of the Ulugh Beg Observatory, he anticipated notions later developed 
by Galileo Galilei in the West.

Copied by the scribe Abd al-Wahhab bin Mawlana Baha al-Din. The text illustrations 
show sections, celestial spheres and other astronomical and mathematical diagrams.
Description: Large 8vo (146 × 238 mm). Arabic manuscript on polished oriental paper. 865 pp. (pag-
inated in a later hand), 25 lines, per extensum. Black ink with red underlinings and emphases. With 
numerous diagrams in the text. Contemporary blindstamped full calf, restored and spine rebacked 
using original cover material.�  
Somewhat browned throughout; some waterstaining to lower half, more pronounced near the end of 
the volume. Old waqf stamp to first leaf.

References: GAL I S, 931, 40 g.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn57391/

Commentary on At-Tusi’s Tadhkira

15.	 Al-Birjandi, Abd Ali ibn Muhammad 
ibn Husayn.

Sharh al-tadhkirah.

No place, 999 or 994 H [= ca. 1585/1591 
CE].

� € 45,000
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Unique autograph of this medical manual, in the author’s own hand, written in Mecca 
in the 16th century CE.

The text comprises chapters on the composition and physical properties of medica-
tions (the various types of medicine including syrups, ointments, and pills); problems of 
the head such as headaches, hemiplegia, dizziness, strokes; the eye (macular fibrosis, cha-
lazia); the nose; the lips; the teeth (toothaches, molars, cavities, discoloration and whit-
ening); the tongue and other parts of the mouth; the internal organs (heart, liver, lungs, 
stomach, ulcers, piles), the bladder and ailments of the urinary tract; sexual problems 
(including womb- and uterus-related issues); back problems; sciatica; obesity; finally, 
leprosy and other skin-related ailments. This first and largest part of the manuscript 
comprises pp. 1–384 and ends with a colophon, dated 2 Dhu al-Qa’dah, which states that 
the author wrote this manuscript in Mecca at the Bimaristan al-Mu’ayyadi (not to be 
confused with the like-named institution that existed in Cairo), a hospital constructed 
under Mamluk Sultan al-Mu’ayyad, who was known for his charitable endowments. It 
is likely that the author worked here.

Starting on page 385, a second part provides summaries of various ailments and their 
respective remedies. The second colophon (on p. 390) states that this appendix was writ-
ten at the Holy Mosque of Mecca on 10 Dhu al-Qa’dah 1000 AH. The final leaf contains 
“A Brief Summary of al-Adwiyah al-Mufradah (Simple Drugs)”; a seven-leaf index at the 
beginning was added at a later date.

There is a general dearth of information about Hejazi history around AH 1000, and 
little is known about the life of Mulla Safi al-Din al-Kilani (d. 1010/1601). Al-Muhibbi’s 
“Summary of History of the 11th Century” records that he settled in Mecca and authored 
a number of books on medicine (the Nur Osmaniye Library in Isanbul owns a manu-
script of his “Tadhkirat al-Shahawaat fi Tabsirat al-Ladhaat”, or “On Sexual Medicine”), 
and many medical miracles and dramatic cures are attributed to him (cf. Al-Khalili).

16th century autograph medical manuscript �  
by a Meccan physician

16.	 Safi al-Din al-Kilani, Arabic physician 
(d. 1010 H / 1601 CE).

Mughni al-Ahibba’ wa Manhaj al-At-
ibba’ fi al-Tibb [The Enricher of the 
Loved Ones and the Methodology of 
Physicians in Medicine]. 

Mecca, 2–10 Dhu’l-Qa’dah 1000 H�  
[= 10–18 August 1592 CE].�

� € 140.000
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Description: 4to (155 x 214 mm). Arabic manuscript on paper. (7) leaves of index, 1 title-page, 391 
numbered pages (pp. 218–219 bound between pp. 199 and 200). Black naskh with occasional words 
picked out in red ink. Some marginal annotations. Contemporary auburn full morocco with fore-edge 
flap, covers and flap with blindstamped medallions.�  
Binding insignificantly rubbed; later endpapers. Occasional stains to text and an old repair to the title-
page, but altogether very well preserved. A fine survival.

References: For the author cf. al-Muhibbi, Khulasat al-Athar fi a`yan al-Qarn al-Hadi ‘Ashar [A Summary 
of History of the Eleventh Century] (Cairo, 1980) II, 244, and al-Khalili, Mu’jam udaba’ al-atibba’ [A 
Dictionary of Medical Authors] (Najaf, 1946) I, 213.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn61220/
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A 16th century commentary (sharh), profusely illustrated with diagrams, on Naziraddin 
al-Tusi’s At-Tadhkira an-Nasiriya, a general outline of astronomy, originally written in 
Persian. Composed by the Persian Sunni scholar Nizamaddin ibn Muhamad an-Nisapuri 
(d. 1328/29), who was known as a mathematician, astronomer, jurist, Qur’an exegete, 
and poet. His teacher Qutb al-Din al-Shirazi had himself been a student of al-Tusi’s. 
An-Nisapuri wrote the present commentary in 711 H (1311 CE).
Description: 8vo (130 × 218 mm). Arabic manuscript on paper. (375) pp., 19 lines per extensum. Written 
in neat black naskh, emphases picked out in red; catchwords. With numerous tables and diagrams, one 
in red and black. Contemporary brown leather binding with stamped ornaments.�  
Binding rather rubbed. Marginal notes throughout; colophon with partial date “14 Jumada II”. Scattered 
minor wormholes, but overall in good condition.

References: GAL I, 511, VI, 40 b.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn58869/

16th century astronomical manuscript

17.	 Al-Nisaburi, al-Hasan ibn Muhammad 
ibn al-Husayn Nizam al-Din al-A’raj.

Tawdih al-Tadhkirah.

Probably Persia, 16th century CE.

� € 65,000



37



38

An unusually large and attractive copy of the 15th century cosmographical compilation 
most often ascribed to Siraj al-Din ‘Umar ibn al-Wardi. His authorship and the manner 
of the text’s composition remain a subject of scholarly research, but it was a popular text 
in the Ottoman world, much copied, and translated into Turkish repeatedly. Its popu-
larity has led to a tangled series of recensions, with different copies incorporating various 
different elements from the text. While some copies omit the historical and eschatolog-
ical sections, ours contains all the expected sections.

The text notes the world, its regions, seas, cities, rivers, and mountains. Plants and 
animals are also described and their various properties enumerated. The final, brief sec-
tions provide a set of capsule histories and, lastly, a description of the sayings and deeds 
of the Prophet and his companion. The title and preface of the present copy are in 
Arabic; the rest of text is an anonymous Turkish translation. Though al-Wardi’s cos-
mography circulated in Arabic and numerous Turkish translations, this hybrid Arabic-
Turkish recension is relatively unusual. The scheme of illustrations is conventional in 
the world map and diagram of Kaaba, often found in copies of this work with slight 
variations, but less so in the cross-section of a nilometer on fol. 27r, an illustration we 
have not seen in other manuscripts of this text. The nilometer is not located or named 
in the text, but appears beside the section on Fustat, and may be the Abbasid nilometer 
constructed opposite Fustat in 861.

The geometrically rigid map, commonly known as “Ibn-al-Wardi map”, renders sche-
matically the mediaeval Islamic image of the world: “At the center of the map are the two 
holiest cities of Islam, Mecca and Medina. The map shows China and India in the north 
and the ‘Christian sects and the states of Byzantium’ in the south. The outer circles rep-
resent the seas” (Cat. “World treasures of the Library of Congress: Beginnings” [2002]).

With double-page world map

18.	 Ibn al-Wardi, Umar.

Kitab kharidat al-’Aja’in wa faridat 
al-gharaib [The Pearl of Wonders and 
the Uniqueness of Strange Things].

Ottoman provinces, late 16th century 
CE.

� € 45,000
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Description: Small folio (215 × 285 mm). Arabic and Ottoman Turkish manuscript on paper, 246 ff. 21 
lines of black naskh per page (text area 23 × 13 cm), with section titles in red; fol. 1r with an elaborately 
calligraphed title in black and red, ff. 1v–2r with red, green and gilt frames; ff. 2v–3r with an illuminated 
world map and fol. 27r with a coloured, marginal illustration of a nilometer in cross-section, and f. 51v 
with a diagram of the Kaaba in red and black. 19th century drab linen over contemporary blindstamped 
leather with fore-edge flap; manuscript Arabic title to lower edge. Pink-dyed European endpapers 
watermarked with a six-point star and the letters AF.�  
Binding somewhat worn but professionally repaired, providing ample evidence of an expensive, luxu-
riously produced copy in the traces of the original decoration still visible beneath the later cloth; the 
vividly dyed endpapers suggest an unusual taste for colour on the part of the patron who first com-
missioned this manuscript. Internally, a little staining to the initial folios, and a small dampstain to the 
gutter, otherwise clean.

Provenance: Ownership inscription of Mustafa, an artillery officer, dated 1067 AH (1676/77 CE).

References: GAL II, 131.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn49137/
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The three works comprise:
1. Al-Durr al-manthur fi’l-’amal bi-rub’ al-dustur. A treatise on calculating time with the 
aid of the sine quadrant, for any region (GAL II, p. 218, 1, attributed by Brockelmann to 
Sibt al-Maridini’s grandfather, the astronomer Abdallah ibn Khalil ibn Yusuf Jamaladdin 
al-Maridini al-Qahiri, d. 1406).
2. Raqa’iq al-haqa’iq fi hisab al-daraj wa’l daq’iq [Subtleties of Truths on Arithmetic of 
Degrees and Minutes]. Instructions for the calculation of celestial motions with the aid 
of minute proportions (GAL II, p. 217, 11). A commentary on a work by his teacher, the 
Egyptian mathematician and astronomer Shihab al-din Abu’l-’Abbas Ahmad ibn Rajab 
ibn Tibugha ‘Ibn al-Majdi’ (1365–1447), entitled Kashf al-haqa’iq fi hisab al-daraj wa’l-
daq’iq [Opening Truths on Arithmetic of Degrees and Minutes].
3. A commentary, Risalah [al-Fathiyya (al-Shihabiyya)] fi’l-’amal al-jaybiyya [Treatise on 
Fath al-Din (Shihab al-Din)]”. Operations with the sine quadrant (GAL II, p. 216f., 7).

Sibt (Ibn Bint) al-Maridini (the Elder, 1423–1506) lived in Cairo and Damascus. He 
served as the muwaqqit (time-keeper) of the al-Azhar mosque in Cairo and was a pupil 
of Ibn al-Majdi. His works are often conflated with those of his grandfather, and with 
those of his like-named son, who died in 1527 (GAL II, p. 468).
Description: 8vo (194 × 130 mm). Arabic manuscript on paper. 90 leaves, 15 lines per page written 
in more than one hand in cursive script with several words in red; numerous diagrams and tables. 
Contemporary limp red morocco.�  
A few old repairs occasionally affecting letters; altogether very well preserved.

Provenance: from the property of Dr. Eugene L. Vigil (b. 1941), of Lynden, Washington, USA.

References: For Sibt al-Maridini see B. A. Rosenfeld & E. Ihsanoglu, Mathematicians, Astronomers 
& Other Scholars of Islamic Civilisation and their Works, Istanbul 2003, pp. 276f., no. 815, and pp. 
293–298, no. 873.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn57402/

Three treatises on astronomy and mathematics

19.	 Sibt al-Maridini (Badr al-Din 
Abu ‘Abdallah Muhammad ibn 
Muhammad ibn Ahmad al-Misri 
al-Dimashqi).

A manuscript collection of three trea-
tises on astronomy and mathematics.

Safavid Persia; copied in al-Jauhariyya 
School, Isfahan, each treatise dated 
1029 H [= 1619/20 CE].

� € 35,000
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Highly rare manuscript of this early 13th century travelogue dedicated entirely to the 
Arabian Peninsula: one of the most curious and intriguing specimens of Arabic travel 
literature, describing the cities, commerce, local dynasties and social mores of the region. 
First discovered by modern scholarship in 1864, this travel chronicle – one of the very 
earliest surviving travel accounts of Arabia – has since become acknowleged as a highly 
important source text for the mediaeval topography of the Peninsula, covering in great 
detail Hejaz, Yemen, Socotra, Nejd, Oman, the eastern Emirates, Bahrain, and the 
islands in the Gulf.

Ibn al-Mujawir probably hailed from the eastern provinces of the Islamic world, 
possibly Khorasan, and was very likely a merchant. The journey he describes sets out 
in Mecca and ends in Bahrain; unlike most other accounts of the region, it excludes 
entirely Egypt, Syria, Palestine or other areas in the vicinity. While experts disagree as 
to whether his book is based on a single journey or on several, there is no doubt that he 
personally visited all the places he describes, and his book is therefore conceived not as a 
work of geography (as were most earlier descriptions of these regions), but as a first-hand 
travel account. It is also one of the earliest illustrated examples of its genre, containing 15 
illustrations of cities drawn in the diagrammatic manner known as the “Balkhi school”.

Ibn al-Mujawir discusses people, social life, customs, buildings, and historical sites 
(some of which are unknown today) and, as a businessman, reveals a keen interest in 
the trade and commerce of the region. He provides what is probably the earliest account 
of islands such as Socotra and Farasan and even treats some unidentified islands like 
“Mosquito Island”. No other Arabic travel report before Ibn Battuta discusses Oman in 
such detail, and indeed, this would appear to be the first Arabic travelogue (as distin-
guished from geographies or maps) to mention places in what is today the UAE: Julfar, 
Khor Fakkan, Diba, Kalba. Ibn al-Mujawir discusses pearling in the Gulf, dedicating an 
entire chapter to Bahrain.

An Arab merchant travelling the Peninsula in the 13th century: a 
hitherto unrecorded manuscript of one of the most important texts 
on the early topography of Arabia

20.	Ibn al-Mujâwir, Abu Bakr b. 
Muhammad b. Mas’ud b. Ali b. 
Ahmad.

Tarikh al-Mustabsir [Chronicle of an 
Intelligent Observer].

Yemen (Ottoman Empire), 1035 H�  
[= 1626 CE].

� € 350,000
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There are only a very few copies of this text in institutional collections, including in 
the British Museum, in Istanbul (dating from the late 16th century) and in Leiden (19th 
century); based on the latter two, the Swedish orientalist Oscar Löfgren (1898–1992) 
published an edition of the Arabic text in 1951–54. No manuscript copies are listed in 
auction records, and the present example, only a few decades younger than the impor-
tant Istanbul MS, is the first ever to have come to market. It was written in an area 
described in the text itself, in Yemen, at the time of the Zaydi tribal insurgencies against 
the Ottoman government.

Description: 4to (155 × 201 mm). Arabic manuscript on dark cream paper. 187 ff. Black ink naskh script, 
catchwords in gold or in red. 17 lines per extensum. With 15 illustrations in the Balkhi school, showing 
cities in Arabia. Contemporary black leather binding with fore-edge flap, gilt borders and oval central 
ornament to both covers.�  
Occasional light brownstaining and foxing with a few insignificant dampstains to the margins, but alto-
gether in excellent state of preservation in a clearly contemporary binding.

Provenance: French trade.

References: GAL I, 482 (634) & S I, 883. Cf. G. Rex Smith, A Traveller in Thirteenth-Century Arabia. Ibn 
al-Mujawir’s Tarikh al-Mustabsir (London, 2008).

https://inlibris.com/item/bn59399/
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Fiqh commentary on the famous and much-glossed Hanafi manual Mukhtasar al-Qudu-
rii (known among Hanafi scholars simply as “al-Kitab”) of Abu al-Husayn Ahmed ibn 
Muhammad al-Quduri al-Baghdadi (362–428 H). The author of this commentary, Abu 
Bakr bin Ali bin Muhammad al-Haddad al-Zubaidi al-Yamani (d. 800 H / 1397 CE), 
was a Hanafi jurist and exegete. He hailed from the people of Abadieh, from the villages 
(Wadi Zabid) in Tihama, historically in Yemen but today mostly in Saudi Arabia.

Description: Folio (210 × 290 mm). 2 volumes bound in one. Arabic manuscript on polished oriental 
paper. 166 ff; 273 ff. (foliated in a later hand), 40 lines, per extensum. Black ink with red emphases. 
Contemporary blindstamped full calf, restored and spine rebacked.�  
Handwritten table of contents on the preserved original flyleaves. Some light browning and brown-
staining throughout; a few repairs; old waqf stamps and inscription to first page of both parts; marginal 
annotations throughout. The restored binding uses the prettily stamped original cover material. 

Provenance: The first volume, copied in 1046 H (1636 CE), has an ownership inscription of Abdullah 
bin Hassan Al-Afif Al-Kazaruni, a Hanafi jurist from Mecca, dated 1063 H (1653 CE). The second volume 
has an inscription stating this was commissioned by him in 1071 H (1661 CE). Removed from the Kutub 
Khana-i-Sultani (Sultani Library), one of the libraries the Nawabs of Bahawalpur, established in 1926 at 
Dera Nawab Sahib in south Punjab.

References: GAL I, 175; II, 189; II S, 250.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn57393/

Fiqh commentary copied in Makkah

21.	 Al-Haddad al-’Abbadi, Abu Bakr bin 
Ali.

Al-siraj al-wahhaj.

Mecca, 1046–1071 H [= 1636–1661 CE].

� € 9,500
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Considered lost: a volume of Ali Ufki Bey’s famous Bible translation, “the lineal ancestor 
of today’s Turkish Bible” (Privratsky), the last manuscript in private hands.

A project born of Protestant disappointment with the outcome of the 30 Years’ War, 
the 17th century enterprise to translate the Bible into Turkish was informed by Christian 
eschatological hopes that Protestantism and Islam might form a political alliance to 
defeat the common enemy, idolatrous Catholicism, and bring about world peace. To 
advance this cause, the Czech-born educator John Amos Comenius championed a 
Turkish translation of the Holy Scripture, whose power alone, it was assumed, would 
soon convert the Muslim world to Christianity. With financial backing from the arms 
dealer Laurens de Geer and the academic support of Jacob Golius, professor of Turkish at 
Leiden, Comenius’s venture was entrusted to the Dutch ambassador in Constantinople, 
Levinus Warner.

After a first translator, the Jewish dragoman Hâki (Yahya bin Isaak), delivered a 
manuscript version around 1661 which was found deficient, Warner in 1662 entrusted 
the work to Ali Ufki Bey, a talented linguist and former servant of the Sultan’s. Born 
Wojciech Bobowski in Lwów around 1610, he had been captured by Tatars as a young 
man and sold into Ottoman slavery. He subsequently served at the Topkapi Palace for 
some 20 years, eventually gaining his freedom in 1657.

Ali Bey completed his task in December 1664; in 1665 he then proceeded to have a 
few fair copies produced under his supervision. One of these, in 5 volumes, is very nearly 
complete; another contains only Isaiah and several books of the Apocrypha. These cop-
ies, sent to Golius together with Ali Bey’s rough draft in four volumes, today form part 
of the Warner Collection at Leiden University Library.

A cross-cultural milestone, unpublished for more than 150 years: 
a Polish-born Turk’s Osmanli Bible, produced under the auspices 
of a Dutch project for universal peace

22.	 [Biblia turcica – NT – Actus, Epistulae, 
Apocalypsis].

Turkish translation of the New 
Testament. Secretarial manuscript with 
Ali Ufki Bey’s autograph annotations.

Constantinople, 1665 CE.

� € 75,000
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Only in 1888 did the Leiden Library accession an additional manuscript copy (Cod. 
Or. 3100), containing part of the New Testament in the hand of one of Ali’s secretaries, 
with interlinear and marginal corrections by Ali Bey himself. The present volume is the 
missing part of this New Testament copy, comprising Acts, Romans, Philippians, 1 & 
2 Thessalonians, Hebrews, James, 1 & 2 Peter, 1–3 John, Jude, and Revelation. Written 
under Ali Bey’s direction and copied from his personal draft, it, too, contains marginalia 
and corrections in his own hand.

Description: 4to (160 × 214 mm). (80), (4 blank), (32), (4 blank), (19), (1 blank), (13), (1 blank), (81), (1 
blank) leaves. Contemporary full calf with cover borders ruled in gilt and prettily gilt spine. All edges 
gilt.

Provenance: early 18th century autograph ownership of the Hamburg theologian Johann Friedrich 
Winckler (1679–1738), professor of theology in Hamburg, on the title-page, and successive ownership 
of the Dutch theologian and orientalist Hendrik Sypkens (1736–1812) below. Subsequently owned by 
Nicolaus Wilhelm Schroeder (1721–98), professor of oriental languages at Groningen, and sold as no. 
24 of his estate auction by van Boekeren in 1835. Purchased in the 1960s from Wrister’s bookshop 
(Utrecht) by a Dutch theologian and acquired from him directly.

References: Pars altera bibliothecae Schroederianae (Groningen 1834), p. 6, no. 24. Cf. Bruce Privratsky, 
A History of Turkish Bible Translations, v. S (2014), pp. 18–26. Darlow/Moule 9453 (the 1819 printed NT).

https://inlibris.com/item/bn53654/
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One of the most important books on diseases, pharmacology, and materia medica writ-
ten in Persian in the Islamic era. Ansari Shirazi (1329–1403) was a famous physician of 
the Mughal period, serving as the personal physician to the Muzaffarid prince Sultan 
Jalal ud-Din Shah Shuja (1333–84), at whose court he would have known the poet Hafez. 
The title of the present work, “Selections for Badi”, alludes to another important court 
personage: it is dedicated to the princess ‘Ismat al-Din Badi’ al-Jamal, possibly the wife 
of Shah Shuja’’s father Mubariz al-Din Muhammad.

The work is divided into two sections, with descriptions of simple drugs listed alpha-
betically by name in the first section, and descriptions of compound drugs listed in 
sixteen chapters by type of preparation in the second. Widely popular, the book is con-
sidered a gem of Persian medical literature: indeed, scholars have claimed that “in the 
history of Persian medicine, the book Ikhtiyarat Badiei is considered the most important 
book written in Persian”, citing the large number of sources and remedies it provided 
the mediaeval reader, though some irrational fallacies are noted as well: “In three entries 
in Ikhtiyarat Badiei, the author has illustrated some superstitious ideas, namely that ‘If 
the food is poisonous, and the weasel finds out, it will shout and its hair will stand on its 
end’ and says: ‘looking at zebra is good for the eyesight’” (Ghazi Sha’rbaf, 99). Among 
the simple drugs described in the opening section are the treatments derived from the 
sea slug known as “arnab bahri” (literally “sea hare”), whose ashes are declared useful for 
alopecia.

The scribe responsible for copying the text was Muhammad Qasim Quraishi Siddiqui, 
who is known to have been active in India in the 17th century. A well-preserved and vital 
piece of Persian scientific history.

“Looking at zebra is good for the eyesight”

23.	Ansari Shirazi, Ali ibn Husayn 
[Zayn-e-Attar].

Ikhtiyarat-i Badi’i [Selections for 
Badi’i].

India, 1077 H [= 1666/67 CE].

� € 15,000
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Description: Tall 8vo (158 × 288 mm). Persian manuscript on paper. 278 ff. Nasta�liq text in black and 
occasional red ink, handsomely ruled in red and blue, with occasional marginal notes and further 
ownership notes on exterior leaves. Modern blank endpapers. Bound in full 20th century red ochre 
leather, stamped in blind.�  
A few minor stains and soiling.

References: Cf. Javad Ghazi Sha’rbaf et al., “Introducing the Book Ikhti-yarat Badiei: An Investigation 
Over its Importance in the Pharmacology of the Islamic Period”, in: Journal of Research on History of 
Medicine 9.2 (2020), pp. 95–102.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60518/
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A collective manuscript on falconry, including the famous Baz-nama of Khushal Khan, 
the Afghan national poet, copied in the area of Afghanistan within a year after the pass-
ing of the author.

This fine and early manuscript contains two separate treatises on falconry, the latter 
one being the “Book of Falconry” of Kushal Khan Katak, the father of Pashto litera-
ture, written in verse. The first English translation, prepared by Sami ur Rahman and 
dedicated to Sheikh Mohammed bin Rashid Al Maktoum, Ruler of Dubai, appeared in 
Islamabad as recently as 2014: “What makes Khushal’s ‘Baaz Nama’ unique is its poetical 
form. Perhaps there is no other work in world literature that treats the subject matter in 
verse on the one hand and keeps its systematic exposition and professionalism intact on 
the other [...] Khushal’s manual is pretty concise and cogent. There are no long-drawn 
and tedious accounts. The style and diction are extremely down-to-earth” (p. xiv).

The present manuscript contains a colophon at the end stating that it was copied by 
Muhammad Khan in 1101 AH, within a year of the death of its author on 5 Jumada I, 1100 
AH, and it may thus command a high degree of textual authority. A renowned Pakistani 
warrior, Khushal Khan Khatak (1613–89) long served the Mughal Empire, but when he 
was expelled from his tribal chiefdom, he turned against his Mughal lords, promoted 
Pashtun nationalism, and encouraged revolt against the Mughal Empire. His works, 
mostly written in Pashto, are considered the foundation of modern Afghan literature.
Description: 8vo (150 × 240 mm). Persian manuscript on paper. (4), 62 (misnumbered: 63, omitting fol. 
19), 64 (misnumbered: 58, leaping back to 24 after 23 but lacking fols. 38–39) ff.; 64 (instead of 70) ff. 
(lacking fols. 25–30). 15 lines of black and occasional red ink script. Rebound in full red morocco using 
the original covers.�  
A few occasional stains and ink smudges; lacks six leaves according to foliation and catchword. The 
first treatise in this volume, by an unidentified author, is in two parts with an index after the first but 
apparently not complete, lacking the end of the second half, as well as two leaves. First leaf extensively 
remargined but without loss to text; a few old waqf stamps and occasional marginalia.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60461/

A rare and early manuscript on falconry, written within a year of 
the author’s passing

24.	Khushal Khan Khatak.

Baz-nama [The Book of Falconry].

Central Asia / Afghanistan, 1101 H �  
[= 1689/90 CE].

� € 15,000
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A highly interesting and wide-ranging treatise on metallurgy, jewels, stones, dyeing, per-
fumes, methods of making artificial gems and pearls, fireworks, etc. Two other copies of 
this work, sometimes also known as the Jawahir al-Sanayi’, are in the National Library 
of Tehran (inv. no. 5-15785 and 5-20102), one of which is dated AH 1238 (1822/23 CE).

Finely preserved. The pretty, somewhat later binding is signed by the bookbinder 
with an Arabic blindstamp, “made by Muhammad Uthman Sahab Jalal Anari”.
Description: Tall 8vo (117 × 201 mm). Persian manuscript on cream-coloured oriental paper. 85 ff. 13 
lines of black nasta’liq with some words picked out in red ink, written space within blue and double red 
rules, pages bordered with additional single blue rule. Slightly later blindstamped full auburn leather 
(spine professionally renewed).

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60468/

On gemstones and dyeing, perfumes, and methods of making arti-
ficial pearls

25.	 [Alchemical manuscript].

Majmua’ al-Sanaye’ [A Treatise on 
Gemstones and Alchemy].

India, 1105 H [= 1693/94 CE].�

� € 8,500
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An uncommon epitome of a 13th century medical treatise by ‘Abd al-Wahhab ibn Ahmad 
Sha’rani (1492/3–1565), known primarily for his mystical writings. Al-Sha’rani famously 
founded an Egyptian order of Sufism, Sa’rawiyyah, which remained active until the 19th 
century, and wrote extensively on religious law and Sufism; his interest in medicine 
is less well known. This book, which discusses a treatise by the physician Al-Suwaydi 
(1204–92), is unique among his works as a scientific text, and is important in forming an 
idea of Al-Sha’rani as a man of numerous intellectual interests, equally able to debate reli-
gious law and explain medical recipes and procedures. Indeed, these were not interests at 
odds with each other: magical remedies are prominent throughout the text. Al-Sha’rani 
retains some of Al-Suwaydi’s stylistic choices as well, most noticeably the organization of 
the medical recipes by body part to be treated: the work starts with ailments of the head 
and proceeds down the body to end with the feet.

This specimen was copied on Sunday, the 11th of Safar 1108 AH by the scribe 
Muhammad Muhyi al-Din Abi al-Anas al-Shafi’i al-Miliji al-Ash’ari al-Sha’rani. Two of 
the ownership entries are dated 1251 and 1322 H, and annotations and notes at the end 
with an added index in maghribi script suggest that it was last owned by a physician in 
Morocco or elsewhere in North Africa.

An interesting medical work from a Sufi theologian.
Description: 8vo. 2 parts in 1 volume. Arabic manuscript on paper. 144 ff., 1 leaf of index. Text in black 
naskh with important words and phrases in red, occasional marginal notes. 19th century three quarter 
red boards with red morocco spine, ruled and lettered in gilt.�  
Boards somewhat worn, a few minor stains and wormholes. Index has been reinforced.

References: GAL II, 335f.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60520/

Occult medical text by the Egyptian mystic al-Sha’rani

26.	Sha’rani, ‘Abd al-Wahhab ibn Ahmad.

Mukhtasar tadhkirat al-Suwaydi [The 
Epitome of Suwaydi’s “Memorandum 
Book”].

Ottoman Egypt, 11 Safar 1108 H�  
[= 9 Sept. 1696 CE].

� € 25,000
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A fine, complete composite medical manuscript, including pharmacological and alchem-
ical material. The principal section is formed by the Urjuza fi l-tibb, or “Medical Poem” 
of Ibn Sina, which can be considered a poetic summary in 1326 verses of the author’s 
great encyclopedic textbook, the Qanun. The verse form made it popular as a mnemonic 
in the process of transmitting the Canon’s medical knowledge from master to student. 
The second part of the work is more directly concerned with anatomical matters, but 
also discusses the pulse and urine.

The following section is Al-Maqala al-Aminiya fi ‘l-fasd, a treatise in ten chapters on 
phlebotomy. It was written by Abul-Hasan Hibatallah ibn Said ibn al-Tilmidi (d. 1165 
CE), the Christian physician to the Abbasid caliph Al-Muqtafi, hailed as one of the 
greatest medical men of his age.

A subsequent essay treats the refinement of chemical substances by burning and 
washing, also discussing the characteristics of the combustion of various metals, includ-
ing gold, silver, steel, copper, and lead. Further parts concern the refinement of med-
icines (by Al-Hasan ibn Bahram al-Mutatabbib) and the treatment of poisonings in 
general, but also offering an alphabetical pharmacopoeia.

A fine Arabic medical manuscript comprising a wide range of relevant material.
Description: 4to (ca. 160 × 216 mm). Arabic manuscript on polished paper. 8 parts. 93 leaves, final 
blank leaf. Written in black ink throughout with red chapter headings, 19 lines, two columns and single 
column. Contemporary brown leather binding with gilt borders and recessed and gilt central orna-
ment, stamped in relief.�  
Leather covers professionally restored; modern marbled pastedowns. Internally quite clean; a few 
leaves show edge tears but without loss to text.

References: GAL I, 457, 81 (“Manzuma fi ‘t-tibb”); GAL S I, 823. For al-Maqala al-Aminiya see GAL I, 487.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn57153/

Complete collective medical manuscript

27.	 Ibn Sina (Avicenna).

Al-Urjuza fi l-tibb [Poem on Medicine] 
and other medical and alchemical 
treatises.

Probably Ottoman Empire, late 17th 
century CE.

� € 40,000
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Pioneering Abbasid-era study of horsemanship and horse care: the work’s only known 
manuscript in Europe, constituting the long-lost first volume of the set now in the 
National Library of the Kingdom of Morocco.

Titled Kitab al-Furusiyah (the “Book of Riding” or “Book of Horses”, often referred 
to as the “Book of Farriery”) or, in full, Kitab fi al-’inayahbi al-khayl wa-sa’ir dawab 
al-rukub (“On the care of horses and all other riding animals”), this encyclopedia of 
horse care was completed ca. 1200 CE. Ahmad ibn al-Ahnaf is known also to have com-
posed a Kitab al-Baytara (Book of Veterinary Science) – possibly simply the same work 
by a different title, although some Arabic sources mention the titles separately. Ahmad 
was one of the earliest authors to write on the care of horses and possibly the first ever 
to include illustrations.

The present manuscript comprises the beginning of the work from chapter 1 to the 
first half of chapter 4. The introduction announces a total of 30 chapters, but no com-
plete copy is known: the most extensive manuscript extant has 29 chapters, while speci-
mens with 26 chapters are more common. As the later chapters are very short, these first 
four chapters make up more than a quarter of the entire work. They discuss, individually: 
1) the study of milk teeth and permanent teeth; 2) the physical appearance and general 
characteristics of the horse, donkey, and mule; 3) the functions of the external parts of 
the body; 4) equestrianism and the various ways of mounting a horse.

The present volume completes the incomplete three-volume set in Rabat’s National 
Library of the Kingdom of Morocco, which begins with the fifth chapter and fully agrees 
with the present manuscript in script, page layout, spelling and size (MS 6126, described 
in the “Chevaux et cavaliers arabes” exhibition catalogue, see reference below). The illus-
trations in the manuscript in the Royal Library, showing the identical almond-shaped 
horse eyes and characteristically rounded hooves, are clearly by the same artist, as well. 

The missing first volume completing the copy in the Royal Library 
of Morocco

28.	[Ahmad ibn al-Husayn ibn al Ahnaf].

[Kitab fi al-’inayah bi-al-khayl wa-sa’ir 
dawab al-rukub]. Kitab al-Furusiyah 
[The Book of Equestrianism].

Morocco, early Dhu’l-Hijja 1126 H�  
[= December 1714 CE].

� € 95,000
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The Rabat MS is dated Dhu’l-Hijja 1126 H and thus provides the date for the volume at 
hand, although the style of penmanship would easily agree with a 17th century dating.

A beautiful specimen of an Arabic manuscript on equestrianism, and like all such 
manuscripts of the greatest rarity.
Description: 4to (165 × 227 mm). Arabic manuscript on paper. 44 pp. (22 ff.) with 5 full-page colour 
illustrations (one double-page-sized), all illustrated leaves consisting of two folios pasted together for 
reinforcement. 17 lines of text within green and double red rules, written in maghribi style in black, red 
and green ink; introductory first page written in a different hand in brown ink. 19th century Levantine 
binding in full red morocco with fore-edge flap, stamped in blind with rules, fleurons and ornamental 
oval medallions to both covers.�  
Upper corners of the first two leaves professionally restored with very little text loss. Some fingerstains 
and dust-soiling throughout, more pronounced in first and last page, suggesting that the manuscript 
probably had no binding before the 19th century. Frequent edge tears, confined to margins. Pigments 
somewhat chipped in the final, double-page-spread illustration.

References: Cf. Digard, Chevaux et cavaliers arabes dans les arts d’Orient et d’Occident: exposition 
présentée à l’Institut du monde arabe (Paris, 2002), pp. 79, 83 & 126 (no. 68).

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60251/
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A fine 18th century manuscript copy of the famous scholarly encyclopedia, not printed 
until 1835 (in Bulaq). The Marifetname, or “Book of Gnosis”, is a compilation of astro-
nomical, astrological, mathematical, anatomical, psychological, philosophical as well as 
mystical religious texts. It is famous for containing the first treatment of post-Coperni-
can astronomy by a Muslim scholar.

Ibrahim Haqqi Erzurumi (1703–80) is considered an outstanding figure of 18th cen-
tury Ottoman Turkey. Based on an immense knowledge of the Sufi branch of Islam as 
well as his studies in Western science, he devoted himself to the domains of both religion 
and science, considering both a means of approaching God.

A very appealing copy with the numerous illustrations showing fine detail.
Description: Folio (209 × 318 mm). 459, (2), 14 (but: 13) ff. of index, numerous errors in Arabic pagina-
tion, but complete according to catchwords, numbered throughout by a later owner in pencil from left 
to right, 1–474 ff. Ottoman Turkish manuscript on thin, polished, cream-coloured laid paper. Fine naskh 
script with black and red ink within double red rules, 31 lines. Occasional red underlining, sections usu-
ally demarcated by a single word of red text on a line with a red border on either side. With 11 full-page 
colour illustrations of scientific diagrams, 2 full-page coloured world maps, 8 full-page coloured tables, 
2 full-page illustrations of Mekka and Jerusalem, 4 coloured half-page diagrams and 1 coloured half-
page table, as well as a round, black and red ink diagram on leaf 448v. Contemporary full calf, expertly 
rebacked with six compartments of raised bands and gilt motifs, gilt red title label.�  
Occasional smudging of ink; minor offsetting on pages facing illustrations, leaves 7–11 with minor 
waterstains in the upper corner margins, leaves 12–18 expertly reinforced in the upper margin, with 
rather severe loss to text in upper half of leaves 14v and 15. Text appears to be lost on 378r (faint traces 
of text still remain). Leaves 343v–350v have dark pink stain in centre of text toward gutter (no loss), 
likewise on 443v–463v. Leaves 448–454 have had their margins reinforced. Leaves numbered 449 and 
450 must be switched, as well as 453 and 454.

References: Cf. Zenker I, 1709. F. Gülen, “Key Concepts in the Practice of Sufism,” p. 106, n. 69. Z. Virk, 
“Science and Technology in Ottoman Sultanate”.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn47196/

Manuscript of the first treatment of post-Copernican astronomy 
by a Muslim scholar

29.	Ibrâhim Haqqi, Erzurumlu.

Marifetname [The Book of Knowledge 
and Skills].

Ottoman Empire, ca. 1760 CE.

� € 35,000
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Late 18th century Arabic manuscript apparently written in Western Persia, contain-
ing a commentary on several theological propositions taken from various parts of Ibn 
Sina’s encyclopedical Kitab al-Shifa’, the author’s major work on science and philoso-
phy, intended to “cure” or “heal” ignorance of the soul. Thus, despite its title, it is not 
concerned with medicine, in contrast to his earlier Qanun. The book is divided into 
four parts: logic, natural sciences, mathematics (a quadrivium of arithmetic, geometry, 
astronomy, and music), and metaphysics. It was influenced by ancient Greek philoso-
phers such as Aristotle, Hellenistic thinkers such as Ptolemy, and earlier Muslim scien-
tists and philosophers such as Al-Kindi, Al-Farabi, and Al-Biruni.

The author of this commentary was the Shiite Iranian polymath and scholar 
Mohammed Mahdi ibn Abi Zarr Naraqi (1716–95). Praised by Henry Corbin in his 
“Histoire de la philosophie islamique”, Naraqi was a significant figure at the beginning 
of the Qajar era of Shiite philosophy. Here, each Avicennian proposition is highlighted 
by the rubrication of the Arabic expression “qawl-hu” (“his saying [is … etc.]”). In some 
contrast to Ibn Sina’s own Neo-Platonically informed interpretation of Islam, Naraqi’s 
commentary belongs to a deeply Shiite mystical tradition.
Description: 4to (150 × 210 mm). 137 ff. Arabic manuscript on polished laid paper. 17 lines, text in black 
ink with marks in red. Text in black ink in a neat commentary naskh style, influenced by the widespread 
Persian nasta�liq hand. Limp tan goatskin binding with red goatskin spine.�  
Some paper repairs. A Persian bequest statement (waqfiya), elegantly penned in a tawqi hand, states: 
“This [leather-]bound (mujallad) manuscript had been donated for the study of the religious sciences 
(ulum diniya) on the part of the residents of the Dar as-Saltanat in Esfahan, Persia, at the month of 
Rabi at-Tani 1292 H [= May 1875 CE]”.

References: Cf. GAL I, 454, 18.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn49508/

Manuscript commentary on Ibn Sina’s Kitab ash-Shifa

30.	[Ibn Sina (Avicenna)]. – Mohammed 
Mahdi ibn Abi Zarr Naraqi.

Kitab Sharh al-Ilahiyyat (“The Book of 
Explanation of Theology”). Theological 
commentary on Avicenna’s Kitab 
al-Shifa’ (“The Book of Healing”).

Western Persia (Isfahan?), ca. 1780s CE.

� € 9,500
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An amplified Persian adaptation of the Arabic medical treatise Sharh al-asbab (com-
pleted in 1424) by the Persian physician Burhan addin Nafis ibn ‘Iwaz al-Kirmani (d. ca. 
1449), itself a commentary on Najib addin al-Samarqandi’s (d. 619/1222) Kitab al-asbab 
wa’l-’alamat. This medical compendium, later translated into Urdu and Sindhi, covers 
the symptoms and treatment of diseases specific to particular parts as well as general 
diseases.

The Indian medical writer Mohammad Akbar Arzani composed several works in 
Persian which circulated also through various Urdu translations and thus gained consid-
erable diffusion among later physicians. “According to his own statement in the Tibb-i 
akbari, he had been a recluse in a convent (zawia), later on he studied the religious doc-
trines and finally dedicated himself to the study of medicine. He probably took part in 
the Mughal military campaign in the Deccan under Awrangzeb” (Encyclopedia Iranica, 
online).
Description: 4to (164 × 244 mm). Persian manuscript on polished but unsophisticated laid paper. 352 
leaves (misnumbered 347, numerous errors in pagination, but complete). 21 lines of black and occa-
sional red nasta�liq within blue and double red rules; a pretty gilt, red and lapislazuli ‘unwan headpiece 
on the first page. Some marginal glosses throughout, likewise in black and red ink. 19th century codex 
binding with leather spine and cloth edges, using the original red morocco covers.�  
Inherently brittle and fragile throughout with numerous edge tears, chips, marginal worming and 
other minor flaws, several paper breaks due to ink corrosion along the rules. Two leaves show traces 
of old tape repairs, professionally restored. Foliation erratic; leaf 196 (but: 206) transposed before 194, 
but complete.

References: Cf. GAL I, 491 & S I, 895 (for Nafis ibn ‘Iwaz al-Kirmani’s commentary).

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60463/

Arabic medical treatise, adapted into Persian

31.	 Shah Arzani, Muhammad Akbar ibn 
Muhammad.

Tibb-i Akbari [Medicine of Akbar].

India, 18th century CE.

� € 8,500
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Highly rare, charmingly illustrated 18th century manuscript of the story of Yusuf and 
Zulaikha, which forms the mediaeval Islamic version of the narrative of the prophet 
Yusuf and Potiphar’s wife. In the Muslim world for centuries, it is found in many lan-
guages such as Arabic, Persian, Bengali, Turkish and Urdu, but was given its best-known 
expression in Persian, by Jami, in the 15th century.
Description: 4to (170 × 266 mm). Persian and Chagatay Turkish manuscript on polished laid paper.  
158 ff. 14 lines of black naskh script, set in two columns within gilt borders and black, blue, and red 
rules; chapter headings in red ink. Prettily illustrated throughout with 28 coloured gouaches (of which 
11 are half- to full-page-sized). Margins decorated with gilt scrollwork. Near-contemporary full brown 
binding with blind-tooled borders and medallion stamps to both covers.�  
Edges brittle with some tears and chipping, quite extensive remarginings (no loss to text, but obscuring 
some of the gilt scrollwork borders), occasional light waterstaining.

Provenance: Ownership seals and stamps of Ya Cabbar and Habib Allah.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60774/

Finely illuminated narrative

32.	Yusuf ve-Zulaikha.

Central Asia, 18th century CE.

� € 18,000
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A compilation of four texts, in different hands, from the end of the 17th or 18th cen-
tury, containing chronologies as well as astronomical concordances. The contents are, 
individually:
1. The Taqwim al-tawarikh, an annalistic chronicle from the creation of Man to the year 
1648, when it was composed by the famous Turkish polymath Katib Chelebi (1609–57). 
This work was first printed in the original mixture of Persian and Ottoman Turkish by 
Müteferrika in 1733. “[T]he work originated as an excerpt of [Chelebi’s previous effort,] 
Fazlakat aqwal al-ahyar, but continued up to Chelebi’s own time [...] Becoming highly 
popular as an easy reference work, it was continued after Chelebi’s death by several 
authors, including Hüseyin Hezarfenn” (Kafadar, Karateke, Fleischer: Historians of the 
Ottoman Emprire).
2. Nukhbat al-tawarikh wa al-akhbar [Chronological Tables of Muslim Dynasties] by 
Mehmed bin Menera Edirnevi (Muhammad Efendi, d. ca. 1640). The family tree that 
is here developed begins with Adam and ends with Sultan ‘Uthman II (ruled 1618–22).
3. The chronological tables of Hezarfenn Husayn Efendi (d. 1691/92), enumerating the 
rulers of Persia, Ottoman Sultans, and Emperors of Byzantium up to the conquest of 
Crete in 1669. Dated 1201 AH (1786 CE) at the end.
4. A compilation of astronomical concordances.
Description: Small folio (193 × 287 mm). Ottoman Turkish collective manuscript on polished laid paper. 
220 leaves, comprising four parts. 25 lines of black and occasional red naskh by several hands, within 
red rules, but first two pages within double gilt rules and with a pretty gilt scrollwork ‘unwan at the 
begining. Early full Western calfskin binding, spine and covers stamped in gilt.�  
A few edge and corner flaws, but generally well preserved. A 20th century note in French, loosely 
inserted at the beginning of the manuscript, identifies the four texts individually.

Provenance: 20th century Parisian private collection, kept in the family for several generations and 
dispersed in 2022.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60726/

Historical compilations and tables of astronomical concordances

33.	Katib Chelebi (Hajj Khalifa) et al.

Kitab majmu’a al-tawarikh sunduq 
al-ma’arif.

Ottoman Empire, 1786 and 18th cen-
tury CE.

� € 22,000
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A finely illustrated anthology of eminent Persian poetry, including the Mathnawi of 
Rumi (d. 1273) and the Diwan of Hafez (d. 1390). Apparently produced in Northern 
India or the Kashimiri region during the late 18th century CE, this manuscript is par-
ticularly uncommon for having been copied by a woman: the scribe signs herself in the 
colophon as Zainab Sultan.
Description: Small 8vo (90 × 150 mm). Persian manuscript on polished oriental paper. 273 leaves. 2 
columns, 13 lines of fine nasta’liq calligraphy in black ink within gilt borders, illuminated with floral 
decoration on a lapislazuli blue, titles inscribed in lapislazuli thuluth script within illuminated cartou-
ches. Illuminated with 28 gouache miniatures heightened in gilt. Illuminated and polychrome ‘unwan 
headpiece on first page, followed by a richly illuminated double frontispiece (p. 9) and a third ‘unwan 
(p. 238). Beautiful full brown morocco, lightly giltstamped, with intricately cut lattice arabesques inside 
both covers.

Provenance: handwritten ownerships of L. Khan Saibany and Iraj Shaibany to endpapers; later in the 
French trade.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60796/

Persian manuscript copied by a woman

34.	[Persian poetry anthology].

Finely illuminated poetic anthology, 
including the Mathnawi and the Diwan 
of Hafez.

Northern India / Kashmir, late 18th 
century CE.

� € 65,000
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A pretty alchemical treatise of Persian origin, illlustrated in the margins with numerous 
small diagrams.

Endpapers show numerous handwritten annotations; final leaf dated and stamped 
Khoja Umar ibn (?), 1282 H (= 1865/66 CE). In all a clean and well-legible manuscript.
Description: 8vo (125 × 208 mm). Persian manuscript on polished laid paper. (103) leaves. 11 lines, 
fluent naskh in black and occasional red ink. With several small ink drawings and numerous glosses in 
the margins. Contemporary leather binding with blindstamped, recessed oriental ornaments to both 
covers; blind-tooled and ruled borders (spine and edges repaired).�  
Extremeties of binding somewhat rubbed and bumped; restored by an early ower using the original 
material. Light browning throughout with occasional traces of dampstains.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60293/

Pretty Persian alchemical treatise

35.	 [Alchemy – Persia].

Alchemical manuscript.

Persia, ca. 1800 CE.

� € 9,500
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A ca. 1800 Javanese manuscript giving an Islamic version of the story of Joseph and his 
brothers, translated from a Malay text (and retaining some Malay loan words). The story 
is well known in the West from the Old Testament (Genesis 37–50, from the first book 
of the Hebrew Torah), where it is set in Canaan and Egypt in the second half of the 
16th century BCE and is thought to have been written in more or less its Old Testament 
form ca. 600 BCE. The Old Testament version has long been popular among Jews and 
Christians, but a version of the story also appears in the Qur’an, including many details 
not found in the Old Testament.

Dluwang is not quite true paper, since it is not made in a mould, but a kind of tapa 
(made from fibrous sheets cut from the inner bark of the paper mulberry, fermented, 
beaten, dried and polished to make thin, pliable sheets): a material used like cloth or 
paper on many South Pacific islands.

A fascinating Javanese Islamic manuscript, telling the famous story of Joseph and his 
brothers.
Description: Small folio in 10s (26.5 x 18 cm). Manuscript in the Javanese language, neatly written in 
the Javanese script in black ink on Javanese dluwang “paper” (beaten paper mulberry bark). The leaves 
are numbered in Arabic numerals on the versos, perhaps by the same hand as the main text. Lacking 
2 leaves (E5.6: ff. 43–44). Sewn at three stations (the middle one perhaps without a support), with 
dluang “paper” wrappers laced onto the bookblock with tacket-like vertical cords at the head and foot 
of the spine (11 or 12 each), headbands in the form of 3 rows of herringbone stitches, and with the first 
leaf and last leaf pasted down to the facing wrapper.�  
With 4 pages of text in a different hand on A1v–3r (13–15 lines per page, with a few additional notes in 
the head margin), preceding the double-page opening and probably added by an early owner. Three 
short text passages have been blacked out (the longest 2½ lines), presumably censored, but with an 
effort the text remains legible. Lacking 2 leaves (E5.6: ff. 43–44) and with mostly marginal worm trails 

Javanese manuscript of an Islamic version of the story of Joseph 
and his brothers

36.	Javanese manuscript.

Serat Yusup.

Java, ca. 1800?

� € 14.500
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in about 36 leaves (more serious in ff. 89–98, with the loss of the outer cm of the first 4 lines of text 
on leaf 97), damage to the gutter margin of the last three leaves, only slightly affecting the text, the 
lower outside corner worn or eaten away in the first half, not reaching the text, and the first three 
leaves tattered, slightly affecting the text written on the end-leaves. Most of the leaves remain in good 
condition, with only an occasional minor stain. The spine is somewhat skewed and the wrappers are 
tattered and scuffed, with some creases.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn61645/
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Prettily illuminated Qur’an Juz’ (one of thirty parts of varying lengths into which the 
Qur’an is divided) written in late 18th or early 19th century China. Arab presence in 
China dates back as far as the first Caliphate: the Prophet’s companion Sa’d ibn Abi 
Waqqas is traditionally credited with introducing Islam to China as ambassador in 650. 
Indeed, many major cities in China, such as Xi’an (or Chang’an, as it was known during 
the height of the Silk Road) and Beijing boast a long and rich Muslim history. Qur’an 
sections written by Chinese Muslims show Chinese influence clearly in both the decora-
tion and the script, which is derived from naskh. The section of the Qu’ran copied here 
is the twelfth Juz’, which comprises surah 11 (Hud), aya 6, to surah 12 (Yusuf ), aya 52, 
named after the prophets Hud and Joseph.

An attractively illuminated example of the Chinese Muslim manuscript tradition.
Description: Small folio (230 × 295 mm). Arabic manuscript on cream-coloured paper. 58 ff. (plus 2 
flyleaves), 5 lines per extensum, written in crisp sini script in black ink. Text within red double rules, 
verses separated by gilt roundels, surah heading in gold outlined in red. Opening bifolio with brightly 
coloured and gilt quasi-geometric illumination, final bifolio with gold and polychrome Central Asian 
floral and tendril motifs in the borders. Contemporary blind-tooled brown leather binding with fore-
edge flap. Indigo blue cotton endpapers.�  
Fingerstaining to lower corner and margin.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60473/

Prettily illuminated Qur’an Juz’ from Muslim China

37.	 [Qur’an Juz’].

An illuminated Qur’an, Juz’ XII.

China, ca. 1800 CE.

� € 12,000
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An Ottoman Turkish manuscript comprising two astronomical manuals, namely on the 
use of the almucantar or bridged quadrant (rub’ al-muqantarat) and its usage in deter-
mining time, in 12 babs (chapters), and on the use of the sine quadrant (rub’ mujayyab), 
in 22 babs. Composed by the pioneering Ottoman astronomer ‘Ibadullah Mustafa ibn 
‘Ali al-Muwaqqit (d. 1571), time-keeper in the mosque of Sultan Selim II (ruled 1566–74). 
For his works on the science of timekeeping and practical astronomy, Mustafa is consid-
ered the father of these fields in the Turkish tradition.
Description: 4to (156 × 222 mm). Ottoman Turkish manuscript on polished laid paper. 60 leaves. 21 
lines of meticuluous naskh in black and occasional red ink. Contemporary marbled boards with leather 
spine and edges.�  
Binding somewhat rubbed. Light waterstaining to the wide margins as well as the gutter. On four or 
five pages, text is obscured by ink smudging, otherwise a fine example.

Provenance: 20th century Parisian private collection, kept in the family for several generations and 
dispersed in 2022.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60727/

Two manuals on the use of astronomical instruments

38.	Mustafa ibn Ali al-Muwaqqit.

Kifayet ül-vakit li-marifet il-dair ve 
fazlih ve semt. Vafiyetü’l-evkat.

Ottoman Empire, late 18th or early 
19th century CE.

� € 4,500
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A comprehensive Persian-language manual of therapeutics, discussing the diseases of the 
various organs. The physician Sultan Ali practiced medicine for 40 years in his native 
Khorasan as well as in Transoxiana (Central Asia). He began writing his medical treatise 
Dastur al-’ilaj in the year 933 H (1526 CE) at the request of Abu al-Muzaffar Mahmud-
Shah Sultan, whom he had successfully treated in Samarqand.

“The treatise consists of two sections (maqalahs), the first divided into 25 chapters 
(babs) concerning diseases specific to particular parts of the body. The second section, in 
8 babs, is on diseases affecting the entire body and not specific to a particular part. After 
completing the treatise, Khurasani subsequently added an introductory essay (muqad-
dimah) composed of 16 chapters (babs) concerned with the preservation of health and 
hygiene. The introductory essay has a dedication to Abu al-Ghazi Sultan Abu Sa’id 
Bahadur Khan who ruled Samarqand from 1530 to 1533” (National Library of Medicine, 
online).

The colophon is dated the 2nd of Shawwal 1217 H, stating the copyist as Mirza 
Abdullah Tablah (reading of the last name uncertain).
Description: 4to (185 × 262 mm). Persian manuscript on polished, unsophisticated wove paper. 
(12), 282, (6) leaves. 18 lines of black and occasional red nasta’liq within double red rules. Numerous 
marginal glosses in black ink. Contemporary full leather binding with blind-stamped oriental decora-
tions to both covers.�  
Leaves 253–254 bound in reverse order and upside-down after fol. 247; fol. 248 bound upside down 
after fol. 252, but complete. Some waterstaining to lower corner, entirely confined to margins. A few 
old stamps, some obliterated with correction fluid or felt-tip pen.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60467/

Comprehensive medical treatise on therapeutics

39.	Sultan ‘Ali Khorasani.

Dastur al-’ilaj [The Rule Book for 
Therapy].

Central Asia, 2 Shawwal 1217 H�  
[= 26 Jan. 1803 CE].

� € 14,000
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A beautiful and lavishly illustrated copy of one of the most famous Romance cycles of 
the Persian dastans, illuminated with twelve lively scenes, mostly full-page.

Sometimes referred to in English as the “Epic of Hamza”, the story follows the leg-
endary hero Amir Hamza, uncle of the Prophet, on his exploits. Hamza’s narrative has 
early Iranian origins and spread widely across the Muslim world: it was translated into 
Arabic, and in the 12th century into Georgian; in the 15th century it appeared in Turkish 
and in the 16th in Malay and Javanese versions; there are Balinese and Sudanese transla-
tions as well. But on the Indian subcontinent its popularity is uncontestable and long-
standing, and it is to the Indian tradition that this particular copy belongs.

The text itself was copied by the scribe Muhammad Baqir Ranwari, likely in Bombay. 
Across its bright illuminations, Amir is shown on his various adventures, defeating drag-
ons and supernatural creatures and outwitting his enemies. A lovely copy, and a piece of 
a long tradition of Indian storytelling.
Description: Folio (182 × 267 mm). 188 ff. Persian manuscript on paper. Black script bordered in red, 
excepting a few quires near the end which have no border. With 12 illuminations (most full-page). 
Contemporary blindstamped burgundy leather.�  
Light exterior wear, some professional paper repairs, text and images bright.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60756/

Illuminated Persian manuscript of the Epic of Hamza

40.	Hamzanama.

India (probably Bombay), 1237 H�  
[= 1822 CE].

� € 18,000
�
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A fascinating example of an Ottoman calendar and almanac for the year AH 1246, 
comprising each of the twelve months of the hijri calendar, the main calendar in use in 
the Ottoman Empire prior to the 1839 addition of the Rumi takvim (literally, “Roman 
calendar”). Each month stretches across two facing pages, each carefully tabulated in 15 
rows and 28 columns, with numerous notes and calculations. A final two-page spread 
provides further detail on the year as a whole.

Ottoman almanacs served an important purpose: they helped to keep track of 
Muslim holy days, provided a calendar, and often tracked the movement of the sun, 
moon, and planets in the form of astronomical tables. Some more ornate examples were 
made as gifts, while others would have been kept for personal use, or even as souvenirs 
of important years.
Description: 8vo (143 × 225 mm). Arabic and Ottoman Turkish manuscript on paper. 14 ff. Black and 
red script written out in rubricated columns and rows, with important words and phrases picked out 
in gold. 19th century marbled wrappers.�  
Light exterior wear, binding delicate. Interior bright and clean.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn61485/

19th century Ottoman manuscript almanac

41.	 [Almanac].

Ottoman manuscript almanac.

Ottoman Turkey, 1246 H [= 1830/31 CE].

� € 950
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A miniature Sanskrit devotional consisting of the complete text of the Bhagavadgita, the 
famous Hindu devotional poem. The text is written in black glossy ink with rubricated 
punctuation marks; significant words, such as chapter titles, are also written in red. 
The text is elegantly laid out with five lines per page enclosed within a black, orange 
and red rectangular border, surrounded by ample margins. The 18 fine miniatures in 
Pahari style, with opaque water-based pigments and gold, depict devotional scenes with 
a special emphasis on Krishna and show Lord Vishnu in his ten principal manifestations 
(Avatars).

The Bhagavadgita, considered one of the holy scriptures for Hinduism, is a 700-verse 
Hindu scripture that forms part of the epic Mahabharata. Dated to the second half of 
the first millennium BCE, it is a work typical of the Hindu synthesis.
Description: Ca. 94 × 60 mm. Sanskrit manuscript on polished paper. 222 leaves, 5 lines of Devanagari 
script in black ink within red, orange, and black rules, some phrases picked out in red, some words gilt. 
With 14 charming miniature illustrations. Modern full black leather binding.�  
A few very minor edge flaws near the end; the final page is annotated in English in a 19th century 
hand: “The mysterious Bhagavat-gita; a dialogue between Crishna and Arjuna, on the Knowledge of 
God, & the means of attaining reunion to the divine soul: in eighteen lectures extracted from the 
Mahábhárata, an epic poem”.

Provenance: private UK collection.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60485/

Miniature Bhagavadgita manuscript

42.	[Bhagavadgita].

Miniature Bhagavadgita manuscript.

Probably Kashmir or Punjab/Northern 
India, mid-19th century CE.

� € 18,000
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An Arabic manuscript of the Optics by Euclid, a work on the geometry of vision. 
According to Euclid, the eye sees objects that are within its visual cone. The visual cone 
is made up of straight lines, or visual rays, extending outward from the eye. These visual 
rays are discrete, but we perceive a continuous image because our eyes, and thus our 
visual rays, move very quickly.
Description: 4to (154 × 230 mm). Arabic manuscript on polished oriental paper. (45) pp., 11 lines, per 
extensum. Black ink with red emphases. With numerous red ink diagrams in the margins. Later full 
black cloth.�  
Incomplete, comprising only the first 23 ff. Paper browned; occasional light brownstaining; a paper 
flaw to the final leaf has been remargined.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn57395/

Arabic manuscript of the Optics

43.	Euclid.

Tahrir kitab al-manazir [Optics].

Central Asia, 19th century CE.

� € 2,800
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A fine 19th century North African composite manuscript of Arabic poetry, comprising 
two Sufi manuscripts bound together. The first and longer one is the famous Diwan of 
the Sufi poet Umar ibn ‘Ali ibn al-Farid, hailed as the greatest mystic poet of the Arabs. 
A native of Cairo, he lived for a time in Mecca before returning to Egypt. While he is less 
well known in the West than Rumi, who wrote primarily in Persian, his work is widely 
considered the pinnacle of Arabic mystical verse. “His poetry, entirely in the service of 
mysticism, eschews all affectation and thus invigorated also secular poetic writing; as 
a spiritual poet he remained a model without rival” (Brockelmann). The title is given 
within a finely calligraphed cartouche, illuminated in gold and colours, protected by a 
finely scissor-cut pink tissue guard.

The second work is the Diwan al-Bura’i, a collection of poetry in the praise of the 
Prophet Muhammad, written by Abd al-Rahim ibn Ahmad al-Bura’i, who flourished in 
Yemen around AH 450 (1085 CE). His Diwan mainly contains religious and Sufi mate-
rial, but also some Muwashahat (cf. Brockelmann).
Description: 4to (177 × 217 mm). Composite Arabic manuscript on polished paper. (5 blanks), 81 ff., (5 
blanks), 30 ff., (5 blanks). 15–17 lines of maghribi script by several hands, in black and occasional red, 
blue, and green ink, per extensum and in two columns, within blue and red rules. With 2 title head-
pieces in colours, the first raised in gilt and with a protective pink paper tissue guard. Contemporary 
full red morocco with fore-edge flap, covers ruled in blind, with an inset central medallion and some 
giltstamped decoration.�  
Traces of worming throughout, binding professionally restored.

References: GAL I, 262 (305), 6. – GAL I, 259 (301), 1.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn61087/

Two Sufi manuscripts

44.	Ibn al-Farid, Umar ibn ‘Ali / Bura’i, 
Abd al-Rahim ibn Ahmad.

Diwan Ibn al-Farid. [And:] Diwan 
al-Bura’i.

Morocco, mid-19th century CE.

� € 15,000
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Arabic manuscript containing the Arabic translation of Ibn Sina’s Qanunceh (“Small 
Canon”), originally written in Persian: a brief medical compendium compiled by the 
Khwarazmian polymath Mahmud ibn Muhammad ibn Umar al-Jaghmini based on 
Ibn Sina’s famous Qanun. This abridged manual of medicine is arranged in ten parts 
(“maqalat”, or “discourses”), each containing several chapters. The first maqala serves as 
a general introduction, dealing with the basic concepts of 14th century medical science 
and illustrating the various physical qualities (al-arkan) and body constitutions (al-amzi-
gat), then focusing on the four Galenic humours (al-ahlat) – blood, phlegm, yellow and 
black bile – before discussing the parts of the body, the senses or faculties (al-quwá), 
and the preservation of one’s natural temper (al-umur at-tabi iya). Further “discourses” 
treat anatomy, the various “conditions of the human body” (“ahwal badan al-insan”), the 
pulse, the “tafsira”, or urine bottle given to the physician by the patient for inspection, 
the various aspects of the “wise management of diseases”, “head diseases” and “diseases 
affecting the other body parts”, chronic diseases of the various organs, evident defects (or 
“infirmities”) in the external appearance of the body, fevers, and ultimately the impor-
tance of food and drink as remedies.

The Qanunceh was widely used at Eastern Persian schools as an introductory medical 
instruction manual for at least three centuries.
Description: 8vo (ca. 175 × 105 mm). Manuscript on paper, written in a cursive, Persian-Arabic script in 
15 to 23 lines per page. With 1 leaf containing 8 hand-coloured illustrations, with captions, of medical 
instruments (4 instruments on respectively the recto and verso of leaf 26). Contemporary brown calf, 
with blind-stamped decorations.�  
Slight soiling of the extremities of the leaves, otherwise in good condition.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn58748/

Illustrated manuscript of the Qanunceh, or “small canon”: a sum-
mary of Ibn Sina’s famous Canon of Medicine

45.	[Ibn Sina (Avicenna)]. Al-Jaghmini, 
Mahmud ibn Muhammad ibn Umar, 
and others.

[Qanunceh] (= Small Canon).

No place, 1279 H [= 1862 CE].

� € 28,000
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A commentary by Qadizade al-Rumi on Al-Jaghmini’s famous astronomical treatise 
Mulakhas (“Summary on the Science of the Authority”), completed in AH 808. Al-Rumi 
(1364–1436), known under the name of Salah al-Din Musa Pasha, was one of the princi-
pal astronomers at the famous Samarkand observatory. The present treatise is dedicated 
to his ruler and patron Ulugh Beg (d. 1449 CE) and illustrated with numerous astro-
nomical and mathematical diagrams.

Colophon signed by the scribe as Muhammad Al-Tan…(?) Al-Azhari. One extra 
diagram has been inserted via an errata slip, and many others decorate the generous 
margins; a few take up nearly an entire page. They show astronomical phenomena such 
as lunar and solar eclipses, the orbit of Mercury (long a focus for astronomy, as it is both 
the fastest and the most elliptical of the inner planets), and the movement of the Sun.
Description: Folio (168 × 220 mm). 110 ff. Arabic manuscript on paper. Black naskh script, 17 lines ruled 
in red, some phrases underlined in red, and illustrated with numerous diagrams in red and black. 
Contemporary leather-backed marbled boards with flap.�  
Light wear, quite well preserved.

Provenance: from the collection of the botanist Dr. Eugene L. Vigil (b. 1941), of Lynden, Washington, 
USA.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60501/

Astronomy at the Samarkand observatory

46.	Al-Jaghmini al-Khwarizmi, Mahmud 
bin Muhammad bin Omar / Qadizade 
al-Rumi, Musa ibn Muhammad.

Al-Mulakhkhas fi ‘Ilm al-Hay’a [A 
commentary on the Summary of 
Astronomy].

Gaza, Ottoman Palestine, 1279 H�  
[= 1862/63 CE].

� € 8,500
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A later 19th century manuscript of Al-Tusi’s famous astronomical memoir, which is in 
fact an Arabization of some of the author’s own earlier Persian works: completed in AH 
659 (1261 CE), the Tadhkira was “basically an Arabic synthesis of the Mu’iniyya and the 
Hall-i mushkilat-i Mu’iniyya, which were composed some 25 years previously” (Ragep, 
p. 22). Couched as a summary account of astronomy based on Ptolemy’s Almagest, the 
Tadhkira in fact constitutes “neither a commentary nor a straightforward summary of 
the contents of the Almagest. It rather sets forth those contents within a textual structure 
meant to give a physical accounting of the Universe – in short, a cosmography” (ibid., 
p. 24).

Untrimmed in a modern oriental-styled binding.
Description: 4to (177 × 252 mm). Arabic manuscript on laid paper. 117 pp. on 60 ff. 21 lines of black 
naskh. With numerous astronomical diagrams in black, red and occasional blue ink, some pasted in, 
one full-page. Modern full brown morocco with blindstamped covers.�  
Occasional light browning; some waterstains to margins of the first few leaves.

References: GAL I, 511 (674), 40. F. J. Ragep (ed.), Nasir al-Din al-Tusi’s Memoir on Astronomy, Vol. I 
(Springer, 1993).

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60758/

Al-Tusi’s famous astronomical memoir

47.	 Al-Tusi, Nasir al-Din Muhammad ibn 
Muhammad.

Al-Tadhkira fi ‘ilm al-Hay’a [Memoir on 
Astronomy].

Ottoman Provinces, 1293 H [= 1876 CE].

� € 4,500
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Finely handwritten Lebanese manual of astronomy, written in Arabic by a Catholic 
Christian mathematician of Syrian descent. In his preface, the author Girgis indicates 
that his work deals with the sciences of the stars and constellations, including phenom-
ena such as eclipses. He therefore drew from “ancient manuscripts, some of them thou-
sands of years old”, and used the astronomical concordances “of the scholars of India, 
Persia, Greece and Egypt” to write his treatise, which boasts numerous meticulously exe-
cuted diagrams and tables. Dated 8 Adar 1884 in the Jewish-Christian style. Apparently, 
this interesting manuscript was not completed by the scribe.
Description: 4to (180 × 256 mm). Arabic manuscript on paper. Paginated 1–297 (but ff. 101–116 and 
273–297 left blank). 21 lines of black riqa’ within double pencil rules, illustrated throughout with 
numerous diagrams. Contemporary blindstamped black cloth.�  
Spine and corners professionally restored. Paper evenly browned throughout.

Provenance: 20th century Parisian private collection, kept in the family for several generations and 
dispersed in 2022.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60728/

Arabic astronomy by a Catholic Christian mathematician of �  
Syrian descent

48.	Girgis ibn ‘Abdullah al-Dimashqi 
al-Bayruti al-Katuliki.

Kitab madkhal al-ahkaam fi al-khass 
wa al-amm [An Introduction to the 
General and Specific Principles (of 
Astronomy)].

Beirut, Lebanon, 1884 CE.

� € 3,500
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Prettily calligraphed and bound manuscript treatise on mathematics and arithemetics, 
being a compendium of the author’s larger work entitled Kashf al-jilbab ‘an ‘ilm al-hisab, 
copied in the late 19th century CE in Northern Africa, very likely in Morocco.

The author Abu’l-Hasan ibn Ali al-Qalasadi (1412–86) was a Muslim Arab mathema-
tician from Al-Andalus; Franz Woepcke singled him out as one of the most influential 
voices in algebraic notation for having taking “the first steps toward the introduction 
of algebraic symbolism”. Al-Qalasadi was born in Baza, an outpost of the Emirate of 
Granada. He received his education in Granada, but continued to support his family 
in Baza. He wrote numerous books on arithmetic and algebra, eventually retiring to his 
native Baza. His algebraic works provided precise mathematical answers to problems of 
everyday life, such as the composition of medications, how to calculate the inclination of 
irrigation canals, and the explanation of frauds linked to measuring instruments. Others 
belonged to the ancient tradition of judicial and cultural mathematics, including a col-
lection of little arithmetical problems presented in the form of verse riddles.
Description: 4to (187 × 234 mm). Arabic manuscript on wove paper. 49 ff., 16 lines per extensum within 
blue and gilt rules. Written in brown maghribi with headings and emphases in gold, blue and red; 
numerals written in red; one illuminated headpiece in colours and gold. Pretty contemporary brown 
leather binding with gilt borders and recessed central medallions and corner pieces, stamped in relief 
and outlined in gold. Green endpapers.�  
Occasional insignificant foxing and browning; very well preserved.

References: GAL II, 266 (343), 2.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn57793/

An Andalusian mathematician’s compendium on arithmetics

49.	Al-Qalasadi, Abu’l Hasan ‘Ali ibn 
Muhammad bin ‘Ali al-Qarshi al-Basti.

Kashf al-asrar ‘an ilm huruf al-ghubar 
[Treatise on arithmetics].

Morocco/North Africa, 25 Ramadan 
1310 H [= 12 April 1893 CE].

� € 12,500
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A manuscript in Malay Jawi script illuminated with mythical figures in the margins. 
These figures illustrate what is likely the text of the Pawukon, a calendrical manuscript 
which explains and illustrates elements of the traditional Javanese calendar that arose in 
and around Central Java and Yogyakarta in Indonesia, but over time spread to neigh-
bouring areas. Pawukon manuscripts were often written in both Javanese and Malay, 
and describe the complexity of different aspects of the calendrical system, especially the 
thirty-week wuku cycle. A Pawukon manuscript serves as a calendar, an almanac, and a 
horoscope as needed; it is mathematically impressively complex, synchronizes Muslim 
holidays with local methods of timekeeping, and is often illustrated with mythological 
scenes.

This manuscript is illustrated with eighteen figures, sixteen of which appear in the 
margins, each drawn in ink and coloured in washes of yellow, red, and green. The first 
appears as a full-page frontispiece, and the last is a large half-page illustration below the 
final lines of text. Above it, a contemporary hand has written in a Romanized alphabet 
“Soemoatra” (presumably Sumatra) and “Alia ka talim”.

An interesting example of the Malay Jawi script manuscript tradition.
Description: Folio (215 × 340 mm). 112 ff. Malay manuscript on paper. Black Jawi script double-ruled in 
red and black, sections marked in red. Illuminated with 18 figures. Contemporary limp rough leather.�  
Some light edgewear and soiling; a few professional repairs to covers.

https://inlibris.com/item/bn60805/

With eighteen hand-painted illustrations

50.	[Malay manuscript].

[Pawukon]. Illustrated manuscript in 
Malay.

Malaysia or Indonesia, 1895–1896.

� € 24,000
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